Approved

Date
MINUTES OF THE _SENATE __ COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
The meeting was called to order by Senator August "%Lla?r;ers]iggina at
_10:00  am./pf on April 21 1986in room _123=5  of the Capitol.

All members were present except:

Committee staff present:
Research Department: Ed Ahrens, Robin Hunn, Julian Efird, Alan Conroy,
Carolyn Rampey, Gloria Timmer
Revisor's Office: Norman Furse, Gordon Self
Committee Office: Judy Bromich, Doris Fager

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Larry Wolgast, Secretary, Department of Human Resources

John Hill, Disabled American Veterans

Marshall Crowther, Executive Secretary, KPERS

Stan Teasley, Executive Director, Veterans' Commission

Harley Duncan, Secretary, Department of Revenue

Dale Dennis, Department of Education

Ron Todd, Insurance Commissioner's Office

Dr. Robert Harder, Secretary, Departemnt of Social and Rehabilitation Services

HB 2736 - Concerning Retirement Issues

Senator Bogina explained that HB 2736 had been used as a vehicle for various
retirement issues, and that the subcommittee which had studied these issues
had made recommendations for the committee to consider. He asked Senator
Talkington, Chairman of the ‘subcommittee, to present the report.

Senator Talkington presented the subcommittee report. (See report attached).

Following the review of the subcommittee report, Senator Harder asked about
Recommendation No. 9. He wondered if people in sheltered workshops for the
blind could work two or three vears and retire on disability. Mr. Crowther
pointed out the original bill, Section 2 (E), and noted that subsection would
take care of Senator Harder's question.

Senator Werts questioned Recommendation No. 10, concerning the two year

period or "window" in which people with 40 years of service can retire with
full benefits. He asked what would happen in two years if it were determined
that was not a good plan. Senator Talkington explained that the people who
retire during those two years will continue to receive full benefits, regard-
less of a later decision. b

Senator Werts then asked if, when the recommendation for interim study was
made, the subcommittee considered the "90 and out" plan for people who are
60 vears of age and have 30 years of service. Senator Talkington said the
subcommittee did not discuss that at length, but all issues considered in
early retirement would be discussed during an interim study.

Senator Kerr referred to Recommendation No. 2, and asked if disabled people
were considered in other areas. Mr. Crowther said there may have been some
reference to a cost of living adjustment for disabled. They now receive the
"thirteenth check.” He noted that there was a bill in a House committee
this session which included the disabled in the cost of living adjustment,
but that bill was not approved by the committee. He explained that disabled
people have social security coverage and benefit from the cost of living
adjustments in that area. He added that, in some instances, they also

have Medicare coverage.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not
been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not

been submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for l f 7
editing or corrections. Page [¢)




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE _SENATE _ COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
room _123-S5 Statehouse, at . 10:00 _ am./p/vh. on April 21 1986

HB 2736 - Continued

There was an extended discussion concerning actuarial calculations and
returns on investment for KPERS.

Senator Winter asked about the possibility of 35 years of service instead

of 40 years for retirement purposes. Senator Bogina said the subcommittee
felt the 40 year stipulation should be kept until there had been opportunity
for an interim study.

Motion was made by Senator Talkington and seconded by Senator Doyen to adopt
the subcommittee report. The motion carried by voice vote.

Motion was made by Senator Talkington and seconded by Senator Doyen to amend
the contents of the 'subcommittee report into HB 2736. The motion carried
by voice vote.

Motion was made by Senator Talkington and seconded by Senator Doyen to report
HB 2736 as amended favorably for passage. The motion carried by roll call vote.

OMNIBUS APPROPRIATIONS BILL

Staff from the Legislative Research Department distributed a list of
items for Omnibus consideration dated April 15, 1986, and Governor's Budget
Amendment No. 4, also dated April 15, 1986. (See attached).

Mr. Efird reviewed items relating to the Department of Human Resources,
beginning on page 26 of the Research Department handout.

S.B. 352 - Following a brief discussion and some questions for the Secretary
of the Department of Human Resources, the committee approved this item.

HB 2761 - It was noted by Mr. Efird that no formal action is necessary on
this matter. It is noted for the information of the committee.

H.B. 2793 - There were several questions from committee members concerning
the establishment of the Kansas Commission on Veterans Affairs as an
independent agency. Mr. Wolgast and Mr. Teasley discussed the change, and
explained the need for additional funds. Mr. Wolgast said he does not have
ore specific employee working on veterans' affairs only. Mr. Teasley strongly
recommended at least one new position in the Commission on Veterans' affairs.

Motion was made by Senator Winter and seconded by Senator Feleciano to

add one new position to the Commission on Veterans' Affairs and delete one
position from the Department of Human Resources, and provide $35,983 for
the position (this to be a transfer from Human Resources to the Veterans
Commission.)

Mr. Hill stressed that the new free-standing Veterans Commission needs an
adequate budget. He said that, by not allowing the additional $15,291 of

new financing from the State General Fund, the committee will severely cripple
the independent status. He said the Commission will not be able to install

a micro-computer system; and it will curtail traveling ability. There was

a brief discussion, during which the committee decided that it might be well
to withhold the additional funding and check on the needs during the 1987

session of the Legislature. The motion carried by voice vote.
above
H. B. 3016 - There were questions about this item, and a brief discussion.

The item was then approved.

H. B. 2267 - The line item for the new grant of $1,000,000 was approved by
the committee. It was noted by Mr. Wolgast that, since the grant is for
training dislocated workers, it is his opinion that the funds can be used
even if H.B. 2267 does not pass.

Page 2 of 71




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE _SENATE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

room 123-S  Statehouse, at _10:00  am./p/rh. on April 21 1986

OMNIBUS APPROPIRATIONS BILL - Continued

H. B. 2958 - There was discussion concerning this item. Senator Kerr indicated
that there might be four votes in favor of this bill if a second conference
committee is appointed with the same members as the conference committee

which agreed to disagree. It was the consensus of the committee to take no
action on the item at this time.

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2-14. During committee discussion, Mr. Efird
said the request of the Workers' Compensation Division is the first of many.
The assumption is that there probably will be no additional state funds,
because the funding will be charged against fee agencies instead of the
Department of Administration. The consensus was to approve the item.

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4-6. Supplemental appropriations to pay
costs of certified court reporters were approved by the committee in the
amount of $7,200, as noted in GBA 4.

Technical Adjustments - Change of Fund Name from Mexican-American to Hispanic.

There was approval of change in a line item in the appropriations bill to
reflect the name change provided in HB 2885.

Letter from Larry Wolgast dated April 16, 1986 . (Attachment A) Mr. Wolgast
explained the need for additional funds requested in his letter. Members

of the subcommittee which had studied his budget questioned the need for

the addition, but Mr. Wolgast explained the need to their satisfaction. The
consensus. of the committee was to approve the request.

The committee recessed until 1:30 p.m.

AFTERNOON MEETING

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES (Continued)

Letter of April 17, 1986, from Stan Teasley and Bernard B. Bruner. (See
Attachment B) Following a brief discussion, the committee approved the
restoration of $15,000 from the State Institutional Building Fund for FY 1987.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Mr. Efird presented the Research Department memorandum items for this
department.

S.B. 429 - The committee approved the request for funds needed as a result
of passage of this measure.

H.B. 2752 - There were questions of Mr. Duncan concerning this request. He
said he felt the $1,000 for mailing could be deleted, but that the estimate
of need for other funding as the result of passage of HB 2752 is probably
correct. The committee did not approve any of the funds requested.

H.B. 2767 - During discussion of this request, Mr. Duncan suggested the
salaries and wages item may be deleted, but he would like for the committee
to consider the $6,240 for data processing fees. It was decided to take no
action on this matter at this meeting.

H.B. 2779 - Mr. Duncan indicated the transactions resulting from passage
of H.B. 2779 will not be simple, since they must be reviewed independently.
Following an extended discussion concerning the request, it was decided to
approve 2.0 FTE new positions and funds necessary to support those two
positions.

Page _3 of I




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __SENATE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
room _123-S Statehouse, at . 10:00  am./p/h. on April 21 1986

OMNIBUS APPROPRIATIONS BILL - Continued

H.B. 3069 - During discussion on this item, Mr. Duncan indicated the work
probably could be handled by existing staff, but that the data processing
fees and funds to purchase revised production forms would be necessary.
The committee decided to provide no additional salaries and wages, and to
delay a decision on the other items.

S. B. 536 - There were questions from committee members concerning the
needs of the Department if SB 536 should become law. Mr. Duncan distributed
Attachment C. He indicated thdat, if SB 536 were to become effective on
July 1, the one-time expenditure for FY 1986 would be approximately $33,000.

The consensus of the committee was to appropriate a total of $33,000 for
FY 1986, plus 3 FTE new positions for FY 1987 and the funding for those
positions.

S.B. 603 - There was no need for action on this item.
S.B. 724 - The suggested amount of $1,400 was approved for this item.

S.B. 754 - (See Attachment C and Attachment D) Mr. Duncan explained the
items listed in Attachment D, and the additional positions and funding he
feels may be necessary if the total economic development package becomes law.
There was extended discussion concerning these suggestions. Senator Bogina
appointed a subcommittee composed of : Senator Johnston, Senator Winter,
Senator D. Kerr and Senator Feleciano to recommend to the committee which
items to approve.

Rents for Office Space. (See Attachment E) Mr. Duncan reviewed his space
plan and answered questions from committee members. He said he thought

the Governor was preparing a Budget Amendment regarding the use of space

in the Santa Fe Office building. No decision was made on this item, pending
recommendations from the Joint Committee on State Building Construction.

S.B. 720 - Mr. Duncan reminded the committee that this measure establishes

a reappraisal cost sharing program. There has been a total of $8 million
appropriated, and this bill provides for an additional $16 million in FY 1987.
He suggested that there be a proviso placed in the omnibus bill to the extent
that there be $8 million set aside for computers. There was consensus among
committee members that this should be done.

At this point, Senator Winter stated that the subcommittee had a recommendation
concerning positions requested in Attachment D. The recommendation is as
follows: Provide one Tax Examiner II, one Auditor II, one Clerk-Typist,

one Secretary, and one other position to be chosen by the Secretary. It

was agreed to accept the subcommittee's recommendation.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - Ms. Rampey, Analyst

A. Senate Bill No. 500 - During discussion of this item, Senator Johnston
said there has been discussion concerning enhancements for united school
districts but none for community colleges. He said it would be consistent
to do something in this area. According to Mr. Dennis, a 3% enhancement
would be $750,000. It was the consensus of the committee to increase
state aid to community colleges by that amount.

B. Senate Bill No. 601 - In connection with this item, it was noted that

the conference committee which considered the Department of Education budget
added $10 million to the School District Equalization Act. They subtracted
$400000 for the four-year-old program and added that to the categorical aid
for Special Education. No additional action was taken on this matter.

Page 4 of 7




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __SENATE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
room _123~8 Statehouse, at _L0:00  am p/rh. on April 21 19.86

OMNIBUS APPROPRIATIONS BILL - Continued

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - Continued

C. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 - The committee approved the increase
in expenditure limitation on the Certificate Fees Fund as suggested by the
Governor.

House Bill No. 2267 - Displaced Farmers Program - There was general discussion
about this bill, and questions concerning its administration. It was the
concensus of the committee to provide that any unencumbered federal Job
Training Partnership (JTPA) funds at the end of FY 1986 be used by the
Department of Education in FY 1987 for Job Training Grants established by
Senate Substitute for HB 2267.

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

A. House Bill No. 2661 - (See letter from Commissioner of Insurance dated
April 18, 1986 - Attachment F). There was a brief discussion concerning this
item and attachment. The concensus of the committee was to approve the
additional funding needed as a result of passage of HB 2661.

B. House Bill No. 2958 - During discussion concerning this item, Mr. Todd
explained that the additional positions requested are only a guess, because
there is no certainty about the increase in cases as a result of passage

of HB 2958. No action was taken at this time.

BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

A. House Bill No. 2498
B. House Bill No. 2533

These bills are similar, in that they create new programs to register
therapists. Funds requested under both items were approved by the committee.

C. House Bill 2661 - The committee approved an amount of $4,608 in FY 1987
to provide for compensation and travel expenses for two additional members
of the Board of Healing Arts, as requested in this section.

D. Senate Bill No. 753 (Pending) - The amount of $18,266 was approved by

the committee to continue funding the existing Board secretary, should SB 753
not pass. It was decided that, if the bill passes, additional funds will be
necessary for salary for a full time administrator.

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 - The expenditure limitation increase of
$1,408 for FY 1987 was approved. This is to accommodate the transfer of costs
of the capitol complex central mail activity to the Department of Administra-
tion's nonreportable activity.

INTRODUCTION OF BILL concerning Board of Healing Arts

Senator Winter suggested that the current position of disciplinary attorney
in the Board of Healing Arts be transferred to the Attorney General's office.
He noted that the disciplinary lawyer builds a case and presents it to the
Board, and he feels that is a conflict to have the prosecutor under the
direction of the Board. Motion was made by Senator Winter and seconded by
Senator Feleciano to request the Revisor to draft a bill to accomplish this

purpose.

Senator Kerr reminded the committee that SB 753 creates a strong administrator
in this agency, and wondered if there would be any merit to placing that
position in the same bill and provide that the two positions serve at the
Governor's pleasure. Following a brief discussion, it was determined not to
follow Senator Kerr's suggestion. The motion carried. 7

: Page _ > of




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE _SENATE ~ COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
room _123-83 Statehouse, at _10:00 _ am./p/mh/on April 21 1986

OMNIBUS APPROPRIATIONS BILL - Continued

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - Ms. Hunn, Fiscal Analyst

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 - The committee approved increase in
the budget of the Department of Transportation of $16,895 from the Highway
Fund to accommodate transfer of mail activity to the nonreportable budget of
the Department of Administration.

HOUSE RECOMMENDATION FOR OMNIBUS BILL - Ms. Hunn explained action taken by
the House Ways and Means Committee appropriating $81,799 for FY 1987 from

the State Highway Fund for a Highway Patrol Firearms Range in Johnson County,
as recommended by the Joint Committee on State Building Comnstruction. The
Senate Committee cecncurred with:this®recommendation.

PARSONS STATE HOSPITAL

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Salaries and Wages Shortfall.

The committee approved lapse of $10,229 from the State General Fund appropria-
tion in HB 2801 for salaries and wages expenditures for FY 1986.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 - Fee Fund Adjustment. - The committee
approved the adjustment recommended in the Governor's Budget Amendment.

C. Senate Bill No. 523 (Pending) - There was a short discussion concerning
this item. The recommendation was approved.

WINFIELD STATE HOSPITAL

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 - Salaries and Wages Shortfall.
The committee approved an appropriation of $10,000 from the State General
Fund in FY 1986 for salaries and wages, as recommended by the Governor.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 - OOE Shortfall. The committee approved
the Governor's recommendation to provide an additional appropriation from
the State General Fund for FY 1986 for Winfield State Hospital.

C. Senate Bill No. 523 (pending) - The recommendation concerning categorical
aid was approved by the committee.

KANSAS NEUROLOGICAL INSTITUTE

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 - Fee Fund Adjustment. The committee
approved the lapse of $45,000 from the State General Fund appropriation for
FY 1986, according to the Governor's recommendation.

B. Senate Bill No. 523 (pending) - The committee approved increase of
expenditure limitation in the KNI Fee Fund and a lapse of a similar amount
from the State General Fund, based on revised estimates of fee fund receipts
for FY 1987. '

LARNED STATE HOSPITAL - Ms. Timmer, Fiscal Analyst

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 9 - Fee Fund Adjustment. _ The'
committee did not approve the Governor's recommendation for a fee fund adjust-
ment for this institution, because ending balances would be lower than feasible.

Page _ 6 of /




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE ___ SENATE  COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
room 123-S  Statehouse, at __10:00 am./p/h/on - April 21 1986

OMNIBUS APPRIATIONS BILL - Continued

OSAWATOMIE STATE HOSPITAL

A. Senate Bill No. 523 - The adjustment for categorical aid rate was made
as noted in the Research Department memorandum.

B. Adult Inpatient Program - The committee added $563,533 and 14 FTE positions
in FY 1987 to allow the implementation of a 20-bed Adolescent Inpatient unit;
and lapsed $301,040 for FY 1987 and 14 FTE positions to reduce the adult
inpatient unit by 25 beds.

RATNBOW MENTAL HEALTH FACILITY

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 9 - Operating Budget and Fee Fund
Revenue Shortfalls.

The committee approved the Govermor's recommendation concerning FY 1986
State General Fund appropriations in addition to those previously made.

B. Categorical Aid - The Committee approved the suggestions made for this
item.

TOPEKA STATE HOSPITAL

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 9 - Operating Budget and Fee
Fund Shortfalls. - The committee approved the suggestions made in the
Governor's budget amendment.

B. Categorical Aid - Senate Bill 523 - This item was approved by the committee
as written.

LARNED STATE HOSPITAL - SRS

Senator Winter noted that there had been a policy decision to try to reduce

the adult population at Larned State Hospital, and that the suggestion had

been made to add $100,000 to community programs for that purpose. He said there
is now no program in Western Kansas. There was some discussion concerning

this item, with Dr. Harder explaining the process needed for such a program.

Motion was made by Senator Winter and seconded by Senator Gannon to add
$100,000 for community programs in the Larned State Hospital area. The
motion carried by voice vote.

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2. The committee approved the Governor's
recommendation as stated in the Legislative Research memorandum.

Letter from Kansas Corporation Commission (Attachment G)

The committee considered a letter dated April 18, 1986, signed by Judith
McConnell. Her request was not approved.

The meeting was adjourned by the Chairman.

Page / of 1




SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Retirement Bills and Issues

A

Senator Robert V. Talifgéton,
Chairman

N
]




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Retirement Issues Bill No. -- Bill Sec. --

Analyst: Ryan/Conroy Analysis No. -- Budget Pg. No. --

The Subcommittee held meetings to review specific retirement bills
and to discuss general retirement policy issues. During the course of the
deliberations Mr. Marshall Crowther, Executive Secretary of KPERS provided
testimony on several retirement areas to the Subcommittee.

Based on the available information, the Subcommittee recommends
several enhancements, all of which have no actuarial cost, for retirants and
active members of KPERS, KP&F, and the Judges Retirement System. The Subcom-
mittee requests that all of the following enhancements be combined into H.B.
2736, creating an omnibus retirement bill.

KPERS

1. Close a benefit "gap" created by 1985 retirement legislation. The 1985
Legislature enacted legislation which made several enhancements to KPERS.
Among the enhancements were (1) making permanent the "13th" check for all
who retired on or before July 1, 1987 and (2) reducing the benefit
calculation for final average salary from five years to four years for all
who retire on and after July 1, 1988. As a result of an oversight the 1985
legislation would not provide an enhancement for any individual who would
retire between July 2, 1987 and June 30, 1988 since the retirant would not
be able to receive the permanent "13th" check or a final average salary
based on four years of participating service. This action would reduce the
benefit calculation for final average from five years to four years for all
who retire on or after August 1, 1987.

2. Index the current annual rate for basic 1ife insurance coverage purposes in
the case of those individuals disabled for five or more years. This action
would conform to recent legislation which indexed final average salary for
retirement purposes for those disabled five or more years. This provision
would reflect general increases in salary, which in turn would adjust the
basic 1life 1insurance coverage which 1is equal to 100 percent of the
individuals annual rate of compensation.

3. Increase by 3 percent the retirement benefits for all retirants who have
retired prior to January 1, 1985.

4. Increase benefits for retired legislators who service was before entry into
KPERS to equal the benefit provided for legislative employees. Currently
there are 35 retired legislators with a minimum of ten years of service who
comprise a special KPERS group, whose service was prior to 1974 when legis-
lators entered KPERS. In addition, legislators at that time were not part
of the social security system. The average monthly benefit for these 35



10.

-2 -

retired legislators is $32 per month while the benefit for a retired legis-
lative employee with ten years of service is $50 per month. This action
would 1increase the average monthly benefit for this special group of
retired legislators to $50 per month.

Provide insurance coverage for new members of KPERS who are over 59 years
of age. Currently if an employee is hired and is over 59 years of age,
they are not eligible for basic life insurance and disability coverage.
This action would provide insurance to all KPERS employees under age 70.

Provide KPERS prior service credit if the individual has at least ten years
of service under TIAA at a Regent's institution after January 1, 1962.
This action would grant prior service credit to individuals who had prior
service at Regent's institutions before January 1, 1962 and the individual
left the system but subsequently reentered TIAA after that date.

Extend state correctional officers special disability benefits one year.
Currently Kansas Department of Corrections security officers and other
selected correctional employees have the same disability benefits as mem-
bers of the Kansas Police and Fire Retirement System, but subject to off-
sets for social security. The 1982 Legislature provided these special
benefits from July 1, 1982 to July 1, 1986 at which time, it was
recommended, the actuary evaluate the experience with the special benefits.
KPERS has suggested the actuarial information 1is still 1limited and
additional experience is necessary to fully determine the impact of provid-
ing special disability benefits. Therefore, this action would extend the
special correctional officer disability benefits to July 1, 1987.

Increase the death benefit for all retirants from $1,500 to $2,000.

Provide that all individuals who are employed or involved in training, or
both, at a sheltered workshop for the blind operated by the Department of
Social and Rehabilitation Services (SRS) would become members of KPERS.
These individuals currently receive all state fringe benefits, except
KPERS. This action would provide KPERS membership to 73 individuals at the
SRS blind workshops.

Allow retirement at 40 years of service, regardless of age, at full bene-
fits for a two year period or "window" from July 1, 1986 to June 30, 1988,
The Subcommittee believes that an individual who has dedicated 40 years of
their 1ife to public service should retire at full benefits. However, to
fully evaluate the actuarial impact of such a benefit, the Subcommittee
recommends that a two year "window" be established to allow the 1988 Legis-
lature to review this benefit.

Kansas Police and Fire (KP&F)

Increase by 3 percent the retirement benefits for all retirants who have
retired prior to January 1, 1985.

Increase the death benefit for all retirants from $1,500 to $2,000.



-3 -

Judges Retirement System

1. Provide special legislation for the widow of former Chief Judge of the
Kansas Court of Appeals J. Richard Foth. Judge Foth died at age 59 years
and 7 months. This action would provide a monthly benefit to his widow.

2. Increase by 3 percent the retirement benefits for all retirants who have
retired prior to January 1, 1985.

3. Increase the death benefit for all retirants from $1,500 to $2,000.

Interim Studies

The Subcommittee requests that three areas be the focus for interim
studies. The Subcommittee discussed at length the possibility of providing
early retirement options for KPERS members. The discussions included provid-
ing an early retirement option at age 55 with a full actuarial reduction, al-
lowing a two year window for retirement with 35 or 40 years of service,
regardless of age and a one year window for retirement with 30 years of ser-
vice, regardless of age. The Subcommittee also reviewed whether or not those
individuals who retire should have some type of restrictions on returning to
the work force. Given the magnitude of the policy issues and the far reaching
effect on the retirement system if permanent early retirement enhancements
were enacted, the Subcommittee recommends that both issues be studied further
during the 1986 interim. The Subcommittee also requests that an interim study
be held on the death and disability coverage for KP&F and KPERS-Correctional
members. During the legislative session, attention has also been focused on
the adequacy and equity of death and disability benefits for members of KP&F
and KPERS-Correctional. The Subcommittee recommends that an interim study re-
view the need for adjustments in this area of death and disability benefits.

Retiss.AC
House Sub. Disk



Kansas Legislative Research Department April 15, 1986

ITEMS FOR OMNIBUS CONSIDERATION

Department of Transportation

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2. Previous legislative approval
of the budget of the Department of Administration transferred costs of the
capitol complex central mail activity to the nonreportable budget, where it
will be financed from charges of user agencies. Accordingly, Governor's Bud-
get Amendment No. 2 recommends that the budget of the Department of
Transportation be increased by $16,895 from the State Highway Fund to accommo-
date this transfer.

Parsons State Hospital

A, Governor's Budget Amendment No. &4 ~-- Salaries and Wages
Shortfall. GBA No. 4 recommends $134,000 additional funding from the State
General Fund in FY 1986 for Parsons State Hospital to address shortfalls in™
funding for salaries and wages expenditures. Turnover rates at Parsons have
been lower than anticipated and the Governor recommends the additional funding
to avoid possible certification problems if direct care positions are held va-
cant and to avoid layoff of existing staff. Legislative adjustments to Par-
sons' budget increase funding for salaries and wages in FY 1986 by $144,229
over the Governor's original recommendation. Thus, the amount authorized in
H.B. 2801 for salaries and wages exceeds the amount that would be provided by
GBA No. 4 by $10,229.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Fee Fund Adjustment. GBA
No. 4 recommends an increase of $90,000 in fee fund financing for Parsons in
FY 1986 and a corresponding decrease in the State General Fund appropriation
due to higher than anticipated receipts to Parsons' fee fund. Legislative ad-
justments to Parsons' budget in FY 1986 increase expenditures from the fee
fund by $85,087. Fee fund financing in FY 1986 could be further increased by
$4,913 and State General Fund appropriations reduced by a corresponding amount
to implement GBA No. 4.

C. Senate Bill No. 523 (pending) provides a categorical aid rate of
$12,468 per eligible teaching unit for special education services. The
education budgets for the mental health and mental retardation state institu-
tions, as approved in H.B. 2759, are based on a categorical aid rate of
$11,449 per eligible teaching unit. Adjustment of the Parsons' budget, using
a rate of $12,468, would allow a reduction of $17,701 to the State General
Fund appropriation contained in H.B. 2759.

Winfield State Hospital

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Salaries and Wages Shortfall.
GBA No. 4 recommends $210,000 in additional funding from the State General




-2 -

Fund in FY 1986 for Winfield State Hospital to address shortfalls in funding
for salaries and wages expenditures. Turnover rates at Winfield have been
lower than anticipated and the Governor recommends the additional funding to
avoid possible certification problems if direct care positions are held vacant
and to avoid layoff of existing staff. Legislative adjustments to Winfield's
budget increase funding for salaries and wages in FY 1986 by $200,000 over the
Governor's original recommendation. Thus, the amount authorized in H.B. 2759
for salaries and wages expenditures is $10,000 less than the amount that would
be provided by GBA No. 4.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- OOE Shortfall. GBA No. 4
recommends $126,750 in additional funding from the State General Fund in FY
1986 for Winfield State Hospital to address shortfalls in funding for higher
than anticipated other operating expenditures. Winfield has experienced in-
creased expenditures during the last nine months as deficiencies cited in re-
cent Medicaid certification surveys have been corrected. Legislative adjust-
ments to Winfield's budget increase funding for other operating expenditures
in FY 1986 by $30,000 over the Governor's original recommendation. Thus, the
amount authorized in H.B. 2759 for other operating expenditures is $96,750
less than the amount that would be provided by GBA No. 4.

C. Senate Bill No. 523 (pending) provides a categorical aid rate of =
$12,468 per eligible teaching unit for special education services. The educa-
tion budgets for the mental health and mental retardation state institutions,
as approved in H.B. 2759, are based on a categorical aid rate of $11,449 per
eligible teaching unit. Adjustment of Winfield's budget, using a rate of
$12,468 would allow a reduction of $43,945 in the State General Fund
appropriation contained in H.B, 2759.

Kansas Neurological Institute

A. Covernor's Budget Amendment No. 4 -- Fee Fund Adjustment. GBA
No. 4 recommends an increase of $45,000 in fee fund financing for KNI in FY
1986 and a corresponding decrease in the State General Fund appropriation be-
cause of higher than anticipated receipts to KNI's fee fund. Legislative
changes to KNI's budget adjusted fee fund expenditures to provide a projected
three-week ending balance in the fee fund. Revised projections of fee fund
receipts for KNI indicate that GBA No. 4 could be adopted for FY 1986, and fee
fund financing in FY 1987 could be further increased by $43,937 with a corre-
sponding reduction in the State General Fund appropriation and still allow a
projected ending balance in the fee fund equivalent to three weeks of
receipts.

B. Senate Bill No. 523 (pending) provides a categorical aid rate of
$12,468 per eligible teaching unit for special education services. The educa-
tion budgets for the mental health and mental retardation state institutions,
as approved in H.B. 2759, are based on a categorical aid rate of $11,449 per
eligible teaching unit. Adjustment of the KNI budget, using a rate of $12,468
would allow a reduction of $48,403 to the State General Fund appropriation
contained in H.B. 2759,




" Larned State Hospital

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 9 -- Fee Fund Adjustment.
GBA No. 4 recommends a reduction of $125,000 from the State General Fund and
an increase-in hospital fee fund expenditures of the same amount for FY 1986.
The recommendation would make greater use of available fee funds and would
provide an ending balance for FY 1986 of $138,356, equivalent to four weeks
estimated revenue. However, when previous legislative actions reflected in
H.B. 2759 and acceptance of GBA No. 4 are projected for FY 1987 the ending
balance would be approximately $11,354, or approximately three days estimated
revenue.

Osawatomie State Hospital

A. Senate Bill No. 523 will allow a categorical aid rate of $12,468
per eligible teaching unit for FY 1987. The education budget for Osawatomie
as contained in H.B. 2759, includes a categorical aid rate of $11,449 per eli-
gible teaching unit. Based on the increased categorical aid available to the
hospital an offsetting reduction of $20,235 from the State General Fund may be
made.

B. Adult Inpatient Program. During Conference Committee, the appro--—=
priateness and need for a 20-bed adolescent inpatient unit as recommended by
the Senate was discussed. Because of insufficient information and the number
of questions raised, the Conference Committee deleted 14.0 FTE positions, and
funding of $518,536 for the adolescent inpatient unit, from the hospital's
budget. Instead, the Committee recommended funding of $301,404 and 14.0 FTE
positions to allow the continuation of the existing 25-bed adult inpatient
unit and highlighted this area for discussion during the Omnibus Session.

Rainbow Mental Health Facility

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 9 -- Operating Budget and
Fee Fund Revenue Shortfalls. GBA No. 4 recommends the addition of $116,404
from the State General Fund and reduction of $67,294 from the hospital fee
fund during FY 1986. Expenditures to date have been higher than anticipated
by the Governor's recommendations and GBA No. 4 would provide $49,110 from the
State General Fund to address those shortfalls. Also, hospital fee fund
revenue has not been at projected levels. GBA No. 4 would provide $67,294
from the State General Fund and reduce fee fund expenditures by a like amount.
H.B. 2759, as recommended by the Conference Committee, reflects a
reappropriation of $62,294, a reduction of $54,110 from the Governor's origi-
nal reappropriation of §116,404. Consequently, the FY 1986 General Fund
recommendations contained in GBA No. 4 are $54,110 above legislative actions
on Rainbow's budget, as contained in H.B. 2759.

B. Categorical Aid. S.B. 523 provides a categorical aid rate of
$12,468 per eligible teaching unit for special education services. The FY
1987 education budget for Rainbow, as recommended by the Conference Committee
in H.B. 2759, is based on a categorical aid rate of $11,449 per eligible




-4 -

teaching unit. Based on the increased categorical aid available to the hospi-
tal, an offsetting reduction of $18,682 from the State General Fund may be
made.

Topeka State Hospital

A. Governor Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 9 -~ Operating Budget and
Fee Fund Shortfalls. GBA No. 4 recommends for FY 1986 a State General Fund
increase of $118,015 and a reduction of $60,000 from hospital fee fund
expenditures. The State General Fund increase would include $58,015 to offset
shortfalls in the operating budget and $60,000 to offset fee fund shortfalls.
H.B. 2759, as approved by the Conference Committee, includes additional fund-
ing of $76,405 from the State General Fund to offset expenditure shortages and
$80,691 to offset fee fund shortfalls. Consequently, GBA No. 4 contains State
General Fund financing that is $39,081 less than funding previously approved
in H.B. 2759.

B. Senate Bill No. 523 provides a categorical aid rate of $12,468
per eligible teaching unit for special education services. The education bud-
get for Topeka State as recommended by the Conference Committee in H.B. 2759,
is based upon a categorical aid rate of $11,449 per eligible teaching unit.
Because of the increased categorical aid funding available to the hospital™
school, an offsetting reduction of $53,555 from the State General Fund may be
made.

Kansas Corporation Commission

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2. Previous legislative approval
of the budget of the Department of Administration transferred costs of the
capitol complex central mail activity to the nonreportable budget which will
allow the costs to be financed from charges to user agencies. Accordingly,
GBA No. 2 recommends that the Corporation Commission's expenditure authority
be increased by a total of $13,116 from the following funds:

Public Service Regulation Fund $ 2,837
Conservation Fee Fund 1,435
Motor Carrier License Fees Fund 8,745
Mined Land Conservation and Reclamation

Fee Fund 99

TOTAL $. 13,116

Department of Health and Environment

A. House Bill No. 3112 requires that all off-site facilities con-
structed, modified, or operated as polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) disposal,
storage, or treatment facilities acquire a permit from the Secretary of Health
and Environment. The bill authorizes the Secretary to adopt rules and regula-
tions establishing the permit section, to adopt standards for the facilities
and procedures for implementation of the system. Final approval of the PCB
facility must be given by the Hazardous Waste Disposal Facility Approval




_5_

Board. The bill allows a permit application fee of not more than $25,000 and
a renewal fee of not more than $10,000. A penalty section is also included in
the bill.

The™Department indicates that one Environmental Engineer III posi-
tion and funding of $35,000 from the State General Fund will be required to
implement the program. The funding request includes $34,180 for salary and
wage costs and $820 for other operating expenditures.

B. House Bill No. 2850 authorizes the Secretary of Health and Envi-
ronment to create a hazardous waste collection program for the safe disposal
of small quantities of hazardous waste in the possession of homeowners, farm-
ers, schools, state agencies, small businesses, and local units of government.
The program will also seek to educate the public about the dangers posed by
hazardous wastes and to encourage local units of government to develop local
hazardous waste collection programs. The bill directs the Secretary to uti-
lize a contractor to conduct the collection program. Costs arising from the
implementation of the program are to be paid from the Hazardous Waste Clean~up
Fund. The bill also authorizes the Secretary to receive cash or in-kind dona-
tions in order to defray the program costs.

The Department indicates that a Project Specialist will coordinate
the program and proposes to hire a coordinator for a six-month time period at —
a cost of $22,624 from the State General Fund for salaries and wages and other
operating expenditures. The Department also estimates that the cost for con-
tracting with a hazardous waste disposal firm to conduct a pilot project in
two cities for a total of nine days would be $125,000 to be funded from the
Hazardous Waste Clean-up Fund.

C. House Bill No. 2663 concerns the procedures of credentialing and
amends the Kansas Act on Credentialing. Some of the changes made by the bill
are:

1. addition of a definition of certification;

2. addition of an application fee of $1,000 to be deposited in the
State General Fund;

3. establishes a seven-member technical review committee to review
the applications and make recommendations to the Statewide
Health Coordinating Council (SHCC); and

4. stipulates that the Secretary must make a recommendation within
120 days of receiving the SHCC report.

The fiscal impact of H.B. 2663 as included in the Department's review
would be revenue of $4,000 (four applications per year at $1,000 each
application) and total expenditures of $68,730. Included in the Department's
request are:



1 Health Planner $ 31,856
1 Secretary II 16,594
7-Member Committee Reimbursement 15,400
Expert Testimony (Contractual) 3,000
Capital Outlay 1,880

Total $ 68‘730

D. House Bill No. 2661 amends numerous statutes which deal with
Medical Malpractice Insurance, health care providers, and health care facili-
ties. As relates to the Department of Health and Environment, the bill
requires each medical care facility to submit a plan concerning its risk man-
agement program to the Department.

The agency indicates that in order to administer and monitor the
various programs established and to certify their compliance with this act
prior to renewing the facilities' license, one professional administrator, and
one health facility surveyor position will be needed. The agency's expendi-
ture estimate for implementation of the program is:

Salaries and Wages:

Health Planning Consultant $ 31,464
Health Facilities Surveyor 27,306
Subtotal $ 58,770

Other Operating Expenditures 9,230
Capital Outlay 1,540

TOTAL $ 69,546

All funding is requested from the State General Fund.

E. House Bill No. 3078 (pending) grants to the Kansas Corporation
Comnission exclusive jurisdiction over regulation of all oil and gas activi-
ties including exploration, drilling, production, treatment and abandonment of
oil and gas wells on specific or captioned leases. The bill transfers all
power, duties and functions of the Department of Health and Environment relat-
ing to the protection of surface and groundwater from pollution by oil and gas
activities to the KCC. The Department will have authority to protect water
from pollution due to oil and gas activities only in the case of off-lease
pollution which would not be regulated by the KCC.

Fiscal impact statements were developed separately by Health and
Environment and the Corporation Commission. The Commission's request includes
18.0 FTE new positions and additional expenditures of $740,219, to be funded
from the Conservation Fee Fund. Included in the request are:



Salaries and Wages:

Clerks IIT 4 $ 47,664
Data Entry Operator IV 1 13,788
Environmental Geologists II 5 150,480
“Environmental Geologist III 1 33,180
PIRT II 6 128,376
Secretary 1 1 11,916
18 FTE $385,404
Fringe Benefits 63,348
Subtotal $448,752
Contractual Services:
Communications $ 41,830
Postage $ 4,176
Phone 4,206
KANS-A-N 5,460
Dedicated Data Lines 27,988
Rents 67,680
Repairing and Servicing 17,953
Travel 51,630
Other Fees 17,500
Utilities 13,800
Other 1,500 -
Subtotal $211,893
Commodities $ 14,436
Capital Outlay $ 65,138
(Includes four microcomputers -- $20,000

and district office phone system -- $11,274)

TOTAL $740,219

The Department of Health and Environment submitted a fiscal impact
statement which would include the transfer of 18.5 FTE positions (14.5 FTE
existing positions and four positions recommended by the Governor for FY 1987)
and a total reduction in expenditures of $643,372. The Department's proposal
would transfer positions and reduce expenditures as follows:

Salaries and Wages -- Existing Positions:

Environmental Geologist III 1.0 $ 33,588
Environmental Geologists II 5.5 193,860
Geologist I 1.0 24,558
Environmental Technician V 1.0 25,578
Environmental Technical IV 2.0 47,482
Administrative Officer I 1.0 21,308
Clerk III 2.0 27,536
Special Project 1.0 20,462

Subtotal 18.5 FTE $394,372



- 8 -

New Positions Recommended by Governor:

Environmental Technician III 1 $ 18,480
Clerks III 2 23,832
Clerk Typist II 1 10,284

~  Subtotal 4 FTE $ 52,596
Fringe Benefits -- All Positions 65,135
Subtotal $512,103
Contractual Services $ 90,075
Commodities 28,155
Capital Outlay 4,039

TOTAL $634,372

Health and Environment indicates that financing for the
abovementioned decrease would be reduced as follows:

State General Fund $240,536
Conservation Fee Fund 135,776
Underground Injection Control Fund (federal) 258,060

TOTAL $634,372

Also, the Department indicates that in order to staff remediation of
pollution from oil and gas activities, which will continue to be the Depart-
ment's responsibility, 3.0 FTE positions and funding of $90,986 will be neces-
sary. The agency requests funding from the Conservation Fee Fund for the fol-
lowing:

Environmental Geologist III 1 $ 43,480
Environmental Technician IV 2 41,746
In-State Travel and Subsistence 3,000
Capital Outlay 2,400

TOTAL $.90,626

When the two agency requests are contrasted, the KCC's request is
$105,847 higher than the savings projected by DHE. This difference becomes
$196,473, if the Legislature grants the DHE request of $90,626 for three posi-
tions to staff the remediation program.

In reviewing these requests, the Legislature may also wish to con-
sider that H.B. 3078 reduces State General Fund revenues by approximately
$675,000, as the Secretary of Health and Environment will not longer be col-
lecting oil field fees.

Department of Administration

A. Senate Bill No. 581 establishes an employee suggestion award pro-
gram and a five-person Employee Award Board. The bill authorizes the Board to
make cash awards to state employees and their immediate supervisors for




_9_

suggestions. The cash awards may be made from direct appropriations or sav-
ings resulting from the suggestion. The Department of Administration is
requesting appropriation of $25,000 for awards.

B.-—CGovernor's Budget Amendment No. 2 -- Central Mail. GBA No. 2
recommends shift of central mail staffing costs from the reportable budget to
the nonreportable budget, where they would be financed from charges of user
agencies. The General Fund reduction and miscellaneous technical changes,
pertaining to the Department of Administration, are incorporated into H.B.
2776. However, expenditure limitation increases are necessary to several
agencies located in the capitol area, to enact GBA No. 2. Throughout the
staff memorandum, expenditure limitation increases are discussed as they
impact various agencies. Certain of the special revenue fund increases, con-
tained in GBA No. 2, are relatively small. Therefore, staff has generally
excluded from this material any special revenue fund increase of less than
$1,000.

C. Capital Improvements. The Joint Committee on State Building Con-
struction has not made decisions concerning FY 1987 capital improvements for
the Department of Administration. As H.B. 2776, containing basic Department
of Administration appropriations, has passed both houses, it will be necessary
to include the Joint Committee's recommendations in the Omnibus bill.

Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

A. Senate Bill No. 670 amends composition of the Children and Youth
Advisory Committee, to provide inclusion of legislative members appointed by
the House and Senate Minority Leaders. Presently, all Committee members are
appointed by either the Senate President or the Speaker of the House. S.B.
670 also authorizes the Committee to employ a coordinator, who would be in the
unclassified service and would be paid from the Family and Children Trust
Fund.

The Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services (SRS) estimates
that the coordinator would be paid approximately $25,000 per year, reducing
funds available for grants from the Family and Children's Trust Fund by
approximately 17 percent. If the expenditure 1is authorized, it would be
necessary to increase the state operations limitation on the Social Services
Clearing Fund by $25,000. SRS also requests $7,133 from the General Fund to
finance: (1) a .5 FTE Secretary I for the Coordinator ($6,633); and (2)
travel and subsistence for the Coordinator ($1,500).

B. Substitute for House Bill No. 2874 amends sections of the Code
for Care of Children. Those amendments specify that if a child is placed
(either in protective custody, temporary custody, or custody upon disposition)
with a parent, the court may also issue orders restraining any alleged perpe-
trator of abuse to the child from visiting or contacting the child. Substi-
tute for H.B. 2874 also requires that any child born as a result of an
attempted abortion, who exhibits any sign of live birth, be considered a child
in need of care under the Kansas Code for Care of Children.

SRS indicates that the bill could reduce by approximately 50 the num—
ber of short-term foster care placements, as the bill allows removal of the



- 10 -

alleged perpetrator from the home, rather than the child. Since each such
placement typically involves expenditure of approximately $300, the bill would
allow annual savings of approximately $15,000. SRS has no data upon which to
make a request concerning designating as a child in need of care any child ex-
hibiting a sign of live birth following attempted abortion. The agency indi-
cates that those expenditures would be from the Medical Assistance Program and
could be approximately $250,000 per instance, if such instances occur.

C. House Bill No. 2714 extends the sunset date of the Advisory Com-
mission on Juvenile Offender programs to July 1, 1990. The bill expands the
Commission's membership from 13 to 14, the new member being a Court Services
Officer, appointed by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court. The bill ex-
pands the Commission's responsibilities to include oversight of a policy of
eliminating detention of juveniles in adult jails and requires each county to
submit a plan for removal of juveniles from adult jails.

Expanding the size of the Commission would not appreciably increase
expenses. Planning for eliminating juvenile detention in jails appears to
have no significant impact other than some travel and report preparation ex-
penses by state and local staff. Nevertheless, actual elimination of juvenile
detention in jails is estimated to involve first-year expenses of
approximately $650,000 for SRS.

H.B. 2714 1is included in this memorandum to determine whether the
Legislature desires to appropriate funds at this time to begin discontinuance
of placing juveniles in jails.

D. House Bill No. 3127 (Pending) establishes a new mechanism for
granting assistance to community mental retardation organizations. The bill
also deletes references to mental retardation from K.S.A. 65-4401 et seq., the
present statute for granting assistance to both community mental health and
community mental retardation. The state aid to community mental retardation
appropriation, contained in H.B. 2760, references K.S.A. 65-440l1. Therefore,
upon passage of H.B. 3127 it would be necessary to lapse the H.B. 2760 appro-
priation and appropriate a line item referencing the new financing mechanism.

E. House Bill No. 2658 (Pending) includes many recommendations con-
cerning child support enforcement made by the Special Committee on Judiciary,
during the 1985 interim. Many of the bill's provision are clarifications or
technical amendments to 1985 S.B. 51. H.B. 2658 amends K.S.A. 23-4,108 and
23-4,109, governing child support disbursements for income withholding when
two or more order are filed against the same income and applicable income is
insufficient to meet the total. Present statute allows top priority to the
first filed order. The H.B. 2658 revisions specify that in such cases the
employer withhold the allowable maximum income and forward it to SRS. SRS is
then to disburse the collections among the various enforcement orders on a
pro-rata basis. SRS estimates the new provision would apply to 2,000 cases
monthly.

SRS requests $18,024 (of which $12,617 would be from federal funds
and §$5,407 would be state funds) to implement this provision. The agency's
request consists of 1 - Clerk III ($14,324 (including fringes); 1 microcom
puter ($3,000); and miscellaneous office furniture ($700).

——



- 11 -

F. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 —- Central Mail. Previous leg-
islative approval of the budget of the Department of Administration
transferred FY 1987 costs of the capitol complex central mail activity to the
nonreportable budget, where it will be financed from charges of user agencies.
Accordingly, Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 recommends that the SRS budget
be increased by $14,101 from the Federal Formula Grants Fund to accommodate
this transfer.

G. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 —-- Child Abuse Federal Funding.
GBA No. 4 recommends a $52,596 increase of the expenditure limitation on the
federal Child Abuse and Neglect Fund during FY 1986. Additional funds have
become available which SRS proposes to expend as follows: (1) part-time
intermittent positions ($15,214); (2) travel and subsistence ($3,650); (3)
development of a child abuse registry ($19,713); and (4) equipment ($14,019).

Fish and Game Commission

A. Senate Bill No. 496 amends K.S.A. 19-328 to provide for the Com
mission to issue a special surety bond covering the vendors appointed to sell
hunting, fishing, and other agency licenses. The agency estimates FY 1987
costs of implementing this bill will total $6,070, as follows: (1) temporary
salaries ($4,885); (2) communications ($1,000); and (3) equipment ($185). -

State Board of Pharmacy

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 4 -- Attorney Fees. GBA
No. 4 recommends an increase of $7,000 in expenditures from the Board of Phar-
macy Fee Fund for greater than anticipated attorney fees in FY 1986. It
should be noted that previous legislative action has provided for $3,500 of
the requested $7,000 increase.

Department of Economic Development

A. House Bill No. 2951 (Pending) reorganizes the existing Department
of Economic Development into a new Department of Commerce. Key provisions of
the bill include the creation of new divisions for existing industry develop-
ment, trade development, and industrial recruitment; and transfer of the
Office of Advanced Technology to the newly-created Kansas Technology Enter-
prise Corporation (see S.B. 755). In conjunction with the reorganization and
proposed program improvements, the agency requests an increase of $3,526,376
and 28.0 FTE positions above the budget as approved by the Senate. It should
be noted that the agency's request is based on a full fiscal year of
operation, while H.B. 2951 in its current form would become effective on Janu-
ary 1, 1987. A list of the proposed program increases and the amount
requested follows:




—12_

Program Amount
Industrial Advertising $ 900,000
Field Office Expansion (13.0 FTE) 350,000
Kansas Industrial Training Program 250,000
European Office 250,000
Certified Development Company Grants 400,000
Industrial Development Staff (2.0 FTE) 80,000
Industry Liaison Program -- Phase I 60,000
Small Business Innovative Research Grants 200,000
Contractual Representation -- Japan 125,000
Trade Division (8.0 FTE) 386,376
Existing Industry Division Expansion (4.0 FTE) 120,000
Small Business Development Center Grants 350,000
Certified Cities Program (1.0 FTE) 30,000
Mainstreet Program 25,000

TOTAL $3;526,376

B. Substitute for Senate Bill No. 755 (Pending) creates the Kansas
Technology Enterprise Corporation (KTEC), a quasi-public corporation which
would assume responsibility for the administration of the research matching
grant program currently administered by the Office of Advanced Technology; ™
support the existence and creation of centers of excellence in basic research,
applied research, and technology transfer; engage in seed capital financing;
and provide for the transfer of technology between Kansas educational institu-
tions and the private sector. The Department of Economic Development
estimates that total FY 1987 costs for KTEC would be $350,000 in addition to
the FY 1987 funding for the Office of Advanced Technology based on a June 1,
1986 starting date. The Department is furnishing additional detail concerning
this expenditure request. It should be noted that in its current form the
bill would create KTEC effective January 12, 1987.

cC. House Bill No. 2960 (Pending) «creates the Ratner
Foundation/Kansas, Inc., a quasi-public organization dedicated to review and
strategic analysis regarding economic conditions and development within
Kansas. The Department of Economic Development estimates that FY 1987
expenditures for support of the organization should total $300,000. The
Department is furnishing additional detail concerning this expenditure
request.

D. House Bill No. 3122 (pending) creates one joint committee and two
standing legislative committees on economic development and mandates the cre-
ation of five task forces to study specific topics during the 1986 interim.
In addition to any amounts for compensation of committee and task force mem-
bers during FY 1987 which may need to be added to the budget of Legislature,
the Department of Economic Development requests $350,000 for special research
studies and consultant services as may be required by the committees and task
forces. It should be noted that the agency's budget as approved by the Senate
(S.B. 759) provides $100,000 for this purpose. H.B. 3122 is presently silent
as to the source of funding for compensation of committee and task force mem-
bers.




_13_

E. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 1 -- Kansas Industrial
Training Program. GBA No. 4 recommends a supplemental appropriation for the
Kansas Industrial Training Program (KIT) in the amount of $500,000 from the
State General Fund. The recommended additional FY 1986 funding would be
utilized for Training future employees of the General Motors Corporation and
an unnamed international manufacturing entity who are reportedly intending to
locate and/or expand their operations in the state pursuant to the
availability of training funds.

Animal Health Department

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2. Previous legislative approval
of the budget of the Department of Administration transferred costs of the
capitol complex central mail activity to the nonreportable budget, where it
will be financed from charges of user agencies. Accordingly, Governor's Bud-
get Amendment No. 2 recommends that the budget of the Animal Health Depart-
ment be increased by $1,173 from the Animal Disease Control Fund to accommo-
date this transfer.

Ad jutant General

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 7 -—- Capital
Improvements. GBA No. 4 recommends an increase of $42,600 in the Military
Fees Fund (federal) expenditure limitation to provide for the renovation of a
state-owned armory, 75 percent ($31,950) of which will be federally
reimbursed. The Joint Committee on -State Building Construction has
tentatively recommended this project. ‘

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 7 -- Office Assistant.
GBA No. 4 recommends an increase of $16,293 in the Military Fees Fund
(federal) expenditure limitation and an increase of 1.0 FTE in the agency's
position limitation. The recommendation provides for the addition of a 100
percent federally funded Office Assistant in the Kansas Army National Guard
Facilities subprogram.

Kansas Highway Patrol

A. House Bill No. 2752 amends current law to provide for
preliminary screening of a person's breath to determine the alcohol
concentration of the person's blood. Current law requires that an arrest be
made prior to a blood alcohol test being performed. The Kansas Highway Patrol
has indicated that additional FY 1987 expenditures totaling $184,616 from the
State General Fund are necessary to implement this legislation. The amount
includes $180,000 for 400 portable breath analyzers for issue to all road
troopers and sergeants. The amount also includes $3,000 for 10,000 disposable
mouthpieces, $720 for eight cylinders of stabilizing solution, and $896 for
800 batteries.

Secretary of State

A. Printing Costs -- Constitutional Amendments. The Conference Com
mittee on S.B. 524 deferred until the Omnibus appropriation bill consideration




- 14 -

of financing costs to publish the text of constitutional amendments in 105
newspapers three times each. The agency currently has $30,000 from the State
General Fund budgeted for FY 1987 to publish two constitutional amendments at
$15,000 each. Constitutional amendments which have passed the Legislature
include S.R. 1605 (liquor by the drink), S.R. 1609 (lottery), H.R. 5018
(property classification), H.R. 5024 (parimutuel betting), H.R. 5028 (revises
education article in Constitution), and H.R. 5047 (property tax exemptions for
economic development purposes). S.R. 1635 (repeal of internal improvements
section) is on General Orders in the House.

Kansas Public Employees Retirement System

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 -- Central Mail. Previous leg-
islative approval of the budget of the Department of Administration
transferred costs of the capitol complex central mail activity to the
nonreportable budget, where it will be financed from charges of user agencies.
Accordingly, Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 recommends that the budget of
the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS) be increased by $13,844
from the KPERS Fund to accommodate this transfer.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3, Item No. 2 -~ Local Actuary
Services. This GBA recommends $6,000 from the State Genmeral Fund in FY 1986+
for local actuarial services. K.S.A. 12-5002(c) provides that all cities
maintaining a local police or fire pension plan must have periodic actuarial
valuations (at least once every three years). These cities may either secure
the services of an actuary of their own choosing or utilize the services of
the KPERS actuary, in which case the costs are paid from the State General
Fund and cannot be paid from the KPERS Fund. In FY 1986 the cities that are
utilizing the KPERS actuary include Wichita, Great Bend, and Leavenworth.

C. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 2 -- School Employer Con-
tributions. GBA No. 4 adjusts the KPERS School employer contributions in FY
1986 and FY 1987. The Governor indicates that the current year State General
Fund appropriation of $40,217,000 and the supplemental appropriation of
$713,109 included in S.B. 584 will be insufficient to fully fund the state's
obligations for local school employer contributions for FY 1986. The CBA
indicates the shortfall is due to a higher than anticipated growth in the cov-
ered payroll upon which the state's obligation is based. The initial estimate
of growth in the covered payroll for FY 1986 was 7.8 percent. It is now esti-
mated, based upon the covered payrolls for the first two quarters of the
fiscal year, that the covered payroll will increase by 9.4 percent. While the
initial growth estimate of 7.8 percent was sufficient to absorb increases in
salaries (for example, increases in the salaries for teachers and principals
average statewide 7.63 percent and 7.09 percent, respectively), it was not
sufficient to absorb the increases in covered payrolls due to the addition of
new employees, according to the Governor. Information from KPERS indicates
that KPERS School contributions are being paid on 1,053 more employees than at
the same time a year ago. The Governor amends his FY 1986 recommendation for
the KPERS School employer contributions from $40,930,109 to $41,537,089, an
increase of $606,980, all from the State General Fund. For FY 1987 the Gover-
nor recommends an additional amount of $816,988, all from the State General
Fund for KPERS School employer contributions. The Governor's FY 1987 KPERS




_15-

School employer contribution amount would increase from $41,944,012 to
$42,761,000.

Kansas State Penitentiary

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3, Item No. 8. CBA No. 3 recom-
mends a FY 1986 State General Fund appropriation of $129,200 to replace the
flat area of the roof on the Inside Service Building at the State
Penitentiary. The Governor notes this building is undergoing extensive
interior renovation and recommends the new roof to prevent any interior water
damage to the renovated space. The roofing inspector for the Division of
Architectural Services has inspected the roof and reported that further patch-
ing of the existing roof would not be serviceable or cost effective. The
project portion of the roof contains approximately 180 squares where new
tapered insulation would be installed for a positive drainage with a minimum
"R" factor of 20. This would then be covered with a single ply membrane roof.

Kansas Correctional Institution at Lansing

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item No. 8 -- Inmate Medical
Costs. GBA No. 8 recommends an additional State General Fund supplemental of
$55,079 in FY 1986 for inmate health care services. The Governor notes that
additional unforeseeable medical expenses have arisen which will make the ex-
isting supplemental appropriation of $131,232 (contained within H.B. 2801) in-
sufficient to provide adequate funding for health care services. The original
revised FY 1986 estimate for inmate health care services at the institution
was $164,561.

Board of Nursing

A. Senate Bill No. 179 provides for the certification of certified
registered nurse anesthetists and establishes an advisory council to advise
the Board of Nursing. Approximately 175 applications would be processed annu-
ally under this Act. The Board of Nursing does not anticipate any additional
staffing needs as a result of the passage of this Act. However, the Board es-
timates additional travel and supplies expenditures of $3,462 per year and
requests that its expenditure limitation be increased by that amount. The Act
would generate revenue of $10,500 to the Board of Nursing Fee Fund and $2,625
to the State General Fund with fees at the statutory maximum fee rate for
original applications, with revenues decreasing in FY 1989 due to lower
renewal fees.

B. Senate Bill No. 737 allows the Board of Nursing to fix, charge,
and collect fees for institutes, conferences, and other educational programs
offered by the Board and creates the Education Conference Fund to which reve-
nues would be deposited. Appropriation authority is necessary to allow the
Board to expend funds collected. The Board of Nursing estimates revenue and
expenditures of approximately $30,000 in FY 1987 to conduct three workshops.

C. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2. Previous legislative approval
of the budget of the Department of Administration transferred costs of the
capitol complex central mail activity to the nonreportable budget, where it




_16_

will be financed from charges of user agencies. Accordingly, Governor's Bud-
get Amendment No. 2 recommends that the budget of the Board of Nursing be in-
creased by $1,877 from the Board of Nursing Fee Fund to accommodate this
transfer.

Kansas Bureau of Investigation

A. House Bill No. 2773 provides criteria for determining whether to
place a juvenile in a juvenile detention facility including: verification of
the juvenile's fugitive or escapee status; a history of violent behavior; and
a record of adjudication of conviction on an offense which would be a felony
if committed by an adult. The KBI operates the state Juvenile Justice Infor-
mation System, which would be accessed to determine if these criteria have
been met.

The Bureau requests 2.0 FTE positions, a Clerk IV and a Data Entry
Operator IV ($31,288); $1,600 for a data entry terminal; $1,200 for office
equipment; and $33,500 for computer enhancements ($7,500 for a 1 megabyte
memory upgrade and $26,000 for a disk drive) for a total of $67,588. The Bu-
reau maintains that the additional staff are necessary for processing and
entry of reports in a timely manner and that the computer enhancement 1is
necessary for adequate storage space and timely delivery of information. The—
KBI would also utilize these positions and computer enhancement to implement
S.B. 103 which would make information gathered by the child in need of care
system and juvenile offender information system available to the Secretary of
the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services and law enforcement agen-
cies in certain circumstances. The agency sees no additional fiscal impact of
S.B. 103 beyond that addressed for H.B. 2773. The agency is assembling data
concerning the quantity of data they would be required to process under provi-
sions of H.B., 2773 and S.B. 103.

Bank Commissioner

A. Senate Bill No. 555 (pending) would amend existing law to allow
state-chartered banks to amortize, over a period of five years, loan losses
identified in any regulatory examination which discloses that the bank's capi-
tal is impaired and that additional capital is required. To qualify for amor-
tization of losses, banks would submit written plans to the Bank Commissioner
outlining specific steps to avoid further deterioration and to return to prof-
itability. After acceptance of the bank's plan, the Commissioner would con-
duct regular reviews of the effectiveness of that plan. The Bank Commissioner
believes all eligible banks will elect to pursue amortization of losses. Cur-
rently, 60 state-chartered banks operate below the capital guidelines. In
addition, it is estimated that there will be an additional 152 state-chartered
banks by the end of this fiscal year which are likely to incur losses result-
ing in a diminished capital level. Expenditure estimates from the Department
are based upon 60 immediate applications and 10.2 applications per month
thereafter. During the first year the Bank Commissioner estimates that five
experienced review examiners would be necessary to process the initial number
of banks. After five months, three of those positions could be eliminated
leaving two permanent additional review examiner positions. An additional
clerical position is also requested. Total additional personnel costs would




-17_

equal $154,617 in FY 1987 with additional attendant expenditures of $3,300 for
office space, $5,749 for fixtures and equipment, and $2,500 for legal
expenses. The annual recurring cost after FY 1987 is estimated at $76,000.
Thus, the agency requests increased expenditure authority of $166,166 in FY
1987 and sixadditional positions, of which 3.0 FTE would be permanent posi-
tions.

B. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2. Previous legislative approval
of the budget of the Department of Administration transferred costs of the
capitol complex central mail activity to the nonreportable budget, where it
will be financed from charges of user agencies. Accordingly, Governor's Bud-
get Amendment No. 2 recommends that the budget of the Bank Commissioner be in-
creased by $469 from the Bank Commissioner Fee Fund to accommodate this trans-
fer.

Kansas State Historical Society

A. House Bill No. 2587 authorizes the State Historical Society to
acquire the Charles Curtis Home by purchase, condemnation, or exchange sub ject
to legislative or Finance Council approval. The purchase price of the home is
estimated by the Division of Architectural Services at $180,000. The Division
estimates $248,800 for repairs. The Historical Society estimates curator, -
utilities, and annual upkeep costs to total $20,937. H.B. 2776, the
appropriations bill for the Historical Society, currently includes $25,000 for
the purchase of an option on the Home.

B. House Bill No. 3047 authorizes the State Historical Society to
acquire through gift or purchase the Constitutional Hall in Lecompton and to
manage it as an historic site. The Hall is appraised at $3,500. It is esti-
mated by a private architectural firm that $126,653 is necessary for essential
repairs with additional remedial repairs totaling $25,595. The Historical
Society estimates annual management costs of $25,340 for a curator position
and operational costs.




-18-

Fire Marshal

A. Technical Adjustment. For FY 1987 the Fire Inspection -- Social
Security Act_-- Federal Fund was given an expenditure limitation of $80,491.
Federal funds above that amount are expected in FY 1987. A '"no limit" status
as in past fiscal years is necessary to allow receipt of these additional
funds.

Judicial Branch

A. Substitute House Bill No. 2050 amends existing law regarding the
Treatment Act for Mentally Ill Persons. The bill redefines mentally ill per-
son, makes procedural changes in the hearing process leading to involuntary
commitments, clarifies that out-patient treatment is a commitment option, and
makes other technical changes. The Office of Judicial Administration esti-
mates that as many as 500 to 1,000 additional cases per year could be filed
under the new provisions. OJA indicated that the workload under this bill
would necessitate three new district magistrate judge positions, for an esti-
mated State General Fund expenditure of $90,339. (This estimate assumes that
the required mental evaluations will be conducted at state mental hospitals or
community facilities, and not by court services officers.)

B. House Bill No. 2678 amends the Small Claims Procedure Act by al-
lowing claims that have a value of up to $1,000, an increase from the current
$500 limit. The number of small claims that may be filed in any calendar year
1s increased from five to ten. Docket fees for claims up to $500 will remain
at $10, but the docket fee for claims exceeding $500 is increased to $30. The
Office of Judicial Administration indicates that the bill could increase the
number of small claims filed by 8,000. Such an increase would require six ad-
ditional clerical staff positions ($86,409) and additional judge time
($50,000). The additional judge time would be made available either through
cross-assignment or by retired judges. The fiscal note prepared by the Budget
Division indicates that the total request is $136,409, all from the State Gen-
eral Fund. Such a caseload increase would result in additional revenue of ap-
proximately $28,000 for the State General Fund.

Judicial Council

A. House Bill No. 3140 (pending) amends current law pertaining to the
composition of the Judicial Council by adding one nonattorney member, to be
appointed by the Governor. The Director estimates that the new member will
attend an average of ten meetings per year, receiving subsistence of $63 and
$35 per diem for each meeting. Mileage costs, depending on the residence of
the new member, could range up to approximately $2,000 per year. Thus, the
fiscal impact of H.B. 3140 could be as much as $2,980, all from the State Gen-
eral Fund.




_19_

Board of Indigents' Defense Services

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 3 -- Public Defender Pro-
motion Policy. GBA No. 4 contains a recommendation for the Board of
Indigents' Defense Services to increase FY 1987 State General Fund expendi-
tures by $7,812. The Board has a policy of promoting Public Defenders I
(Range 22) to Public Defenders II (Range 26) after one year of employment.
The Governor's Recommendation underfunded the Sedgwick County Public Defender
Office by $7,812 for this purpose.

Public Broadcasting Commission

A. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4, Item 13, Purchase of Televi-
sion Station in Colby. The Governor endorses a proposal of the Public Broad-
casting Commission to partially finance the acquisition by the Smoky Hills
Public Television of the KLBY television station in Colby. The intent of this
purchase is to extend public television to a large portion of western Kansas.
Recommended funding for this project would total $1,624,724, to include
$400,000 from the State General Fund, $899,724 from federal funds, $125,000
from Smoky Hills Public Television, and $200,000 from local sources. The Gov-
ernor recommends that State General Fund expenditures of $400,000 be condi-
tioned upon contributions from the other parties.

Regents' Systemwide Issues

A, Utilities Expenditures FY 1986 and FY 1987. GBA No. 4 includes
reductions of the utility expenditure by $343,522 for each of fiscal years
1986 and 1987. The reductions are from the amounts originally recommended by
the Governor and currently approved by the Legislature (the FY 1986
reappropriations and FY 1987 appropriations that are impacted by the amendment
are included in S.B. 537 which is currently in Conference Committee). The re-
vised estimates of expenditures for the current fiscal year are based upon ac-
tual expenditures through February and estimates for the remainder of the
year. The Governor's revised recommendation for FY 1987 would hold expendi-
tures to the FY 1986 level, plus additional funds for new buildings and
anticipated rate increases attributable to the Wolf Creek Nuclear Power Plant.

The reduction recommended by the Governor for the current fiscal year
which totals $1,549,238 could either be reappropriated to offset new utility
appropriations for FY 1987, or utilized for energy conservation projects as
has been the case for the past several years. The appropriation for FY 1987
contained in S.B. 537 would utilize current year savings to offset the new ap-
propriation, thus not making any new funds available for energy conservation
projects.

University of Kansas

A. Senate Bill No. 589 signed into law on April 11, 1986 increases
the docket fees for criminal, traffic, and fish and game cases by $2.00 and
bond forfeiture charges by $3.00. The additional revenue, estimated to be




- 20 -

approximately $430,000, will go to the Law Enforcement Training Center Fund.
The increase would result in an estimated total of $1.1 million available in
the fund for operation of the Center during FY 1987. The expenditure level
recommended by the Governor for FY 1987 totaled $762,737 composed of $670,000
from the Law Enforcement Training Center Fund and $92,737 from the State
General Fund. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4 includes a reduction of State
General Fund expenditures by $92,737 with an equal increase of expendltures
from the Law Enforcement Training Center Fund due to the docket fee increase.

The expenditure level recommended by the Governor for FY 1987
includes $397,564 for 14.9 FTE positions and $365,173 for OOE. The personnel
expenditures include an 8 percent ($29,632) turnover reduction which is
$20,613 greater than the amount that would be reduced if the University's
shrinkage rates (2.0 percent for unclassified and 5.0 percent for classified
employees) were applied. The number of positions recommended by the Governor
(4.0 classified and 10.9 unclassified) is equal to the number employed during
FY 1985 and the number recommended for the current year. The University re-
quested 15.9 positions for both fiscal years 1986 and 1987. The additional
position requested by the University for FY 1987 would require expenditure of
an additional $28,000 plus benefits.

Board of Regents

House Bill No. 2671, which has passed both houses without amendment,
would replace the current fixed maximum award for tuition grants ($1,200) with
a maximum that would change each year as tuitions change. Under the bill, the
maximum tuition grant would be equal to one-half the difference between the
average full-time resident tuition and fees at a state university and average
full-time tuition and fees at an independent college. A new maximum would be
recalculated each year. The provisions of the bill allow proration of the tu-
ition grants if insufficient funds are appropriated to provide the maximum
award to all eligible students. The Act would take effect on July 1, 1986.
The Board of Regents estimates that the additional cost of the program during
FY 1987 would be $575,000. That amount was requested by the Board but not
recommended by the Governor nor included in S.B. 537 (the Regents' appropria-
tion). The currently approved total expenditure for the tuition grant program
for both fiscal years 1986 and 1987 is $4,350,000.

University of Kansas Medical Center

A. Capital Improvement —-- Asbestos Abatement. On April 7, 1986,
staff received an amended budget request from the Medical Center for FY 1986,
seeking a $255,000 supplemental appropriation for renovation of the inpatient
pediatrics unit in Robinson Hall. The requested funds would finance removal
and replacement of asbestos fireproofing material on the steel structures of
the three floors to be renovated. The need for asbestos abatement was appar-
ently not anticipated a year ago when the University received approval for the
$2,000,000 renovation project. On April 10, 1986, the Joint Committee on
State Building Construction approved the University's request.

The direct financing source for the project would be the University
of Kansas Hospital Fund. However, that fund has no uncommitted balances



- 21 -

available for expenditure. Consequently, in order to finance the project from
that source, a $255,000 transfer would be necessary from the Hospital Revenue
Fund. Approval of the project as requested would reduce the anticipated FY
1987 ending balance for the Hospital Revenue Fund from $1,000,000 to $745,000.
Therefore, if the Legislature chooses to approve the project, it may wish to
consider a shift of $255,000 in general use operating expenditures from the
Hospital Revenue Fund to the State General Fund, in order to retain an ending
balance of $1,000,000 as previously approved by both the House and Senate Ways
and Means Committees.

B. Capital Improvement =-- Animal Care Facility Ventilation System
Corrections. The House Subcommittee assigned to the University of Kansas
Medical Center's budget requested that the State Board of Regents provide an
estimate of the amount necessary to correct remaining ventilation problems in
the existing animal care facility. On April 11, 1986, the Board of Regents
Office estimated that the necessary work to correct the ventilation problems
would require $240,000, itemized as follows:

Wahl Hall East -- North Wing $ 42,000
Hixon Hall 32,000
Wahl Hall West 100,000
Asbestos Abatement 25,000
Design and Construction Administration,

Fees, and Miscellaneous 41,000

TOTAL $240,000

The House Committee recommended funding the project from a reserve
account which was created as a result of refunding outstanding bonds on the
clinical facility. The University's revised budget submitted in early January
indicates that $1,010,359 will be available in that account as of July 1,
1986, including interest anticipated to accrue during FY 1986. The proceeds
in the reserve account are general use moneys. Hence, should the Legislature
choose to approve expenditures of $240,000 for ventilation improvements for
the existing animal care facility, the balance of $770,359 could be
transferred from the reserve account to the Hospital Revenue Fund, and in turn
expended for the operating budget in 1lieu of State General Fund
appropriations. A second alternative would be to transfer the balance to the
University of Kansas Hospital Fund to establish a reserve in that account for
future hospital capital improvement projects.

Kansas Water Office

A. H.B. 2705 establishes the water assurance program. In order to
acquire additional water storage capacity to implement the program, the Water
Office has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with the U.S. Corps of
Engineers. One condition which must be met before the agreement becomes
effective is that the state must place $4,000,000 into an escrow account by
July 1, 1986. The Water Office has indicated that the Corps of Engineers is
agreeable to the use of the State Conservation Storage Water Supply Fund for
that purpose. The Governor's investment budget provides for a transfer of
$2,852,724 from the State Ceneral Fund to the State Conservation Storage Water



_22-

Supply Fund to meet the condition of the Memorandum of Understanding. That
figure assumed that $1,147,276 would accrue to the special revenue fund by
June 30, 1986, to provide a total of $4,000,000. The Senate has recommended a
transfer in_that amount in S.B. 584. The House deleted the transfer pending
passage of H.B.'s 2704, 2705, and 2721.

As of April 14, 1986, the accrued balance in the State Conservation
Storage Water Supply Fund was $937,950. To ensure that $4,000,000 is avail-
able in the account by June 30, the Legislature may wish to consider revising
the transfer language that was recommended by the Senate to provide that the
Director of Accounts and Reports shall transfer from the State General Fund
the amount necessary to bring the balance in the special revenue fund to
$4,000,000 on June 30, 1986.

The Water Office suggested this change to the House Subcommittee be-
cause of concerns that the special revenue fund's accrued balance may not
reach the level originally anticipated by the end of FY 1986. The House Sub-
committee report noted that if the authorizing legislation were to pass, the
amount to be transferred to ensure an escrow account balance of $4,000,000 may
be as high as $3,070,108. The House action to delete the transfer was in ac-
cordance with the practice of deferring funding until passage of the related
legislation.

Based upon the accrued special revenue fund balance as of April 15, a
transfer of $3,062,050 would be required. However, some additional moneys are
anticipated to be deposited before June 30, although such receipts are not ex-
pected to be significant. The actual amount that would be transferred under
the revised language, therefore, would likely be slightly less than
$3,062,050, or approximately $200,000 more than the figure originally recom-
mended in the Governor's investment budget.

State Board of Agriculture

A, S.B. 445 allows a licensed large scale testing and service com-
pany to remove an official rejection tag from a large scale for the purpose of
testing or repairing the scale. The bill also authorizes a licensee to re-
place the rejection tag with a substitute tag if the scale cannot be properly
repaired. Current law prohibits licensees who do not have written authority
from breaking or removing any tag placed on a scale by an authorized represen-
tative of the Secretary of Agriculture. The agency indicates that additional
expenditures of $200 for communications and $300 for printing will be neces-
sary to print and distribute information and substitute tags to the 15 com-
panies expected to be licensed for testing and servicing large-capacity scales
in FY 1987. Any amounts appropriated for this purpose would be from the State
General Fund.

B. S.B. 727 alters fees assessed to those who are required to regis-
ter with the Secretary of Agriculture under the Meat and Poultry Inspection
Act. The State Board of Agriculture estimates that the bill will generate
$12,300 in receipts to the Meat and Poultry Inspection Fund in excess of the
amount anticipated to accrue under current law. Some or all of the additional



-23_

revenue could be expended to support the state meat and poultry inspection
program, allowing an equal amount of State General Fund savings.

C. _S.B. 547 amends the definition of '"pesticide dealer" in K.S.A.
1985 Supp. 2-2438a to limit the definition to those who sell restricted use
pesticides to other persons for application. Current statutes define
"pesticide dealer'" to include persons who sell any kind of pesticide to others
for application.

The bill also limits the present requirement that pesticide dealers
register with the State Board of Agriculture and pay an annual fee of §$15.
Under S.B. 547, registration would be required only for businesses and dealers
distributing restricted use pesticides. The bill would be effective on publi-
cation in the Kansas Register.

The amendments in S.B. 547 change the effect of 1985 S.B. 331, which
initially required pesticide dealers to register with the State Board of Agri-
culture. The 1985 Legislature approved additional expenditures for the State
Board of Agriculture to implement S.B. 331. Those expenditures totaled
$135,000 and were anticipated to be funded entirely from increased revenues to
the Pesticide Use Fee Fund which were anticipated to result from imposing an
annual registration fee of $15 on a total of 9,000 registrants.

Passage of S.B. 547 is anticipated to reduce the number of pesticide
dealers required to register with the agency to 400. Annual revenue generated
from pesticide dealer registrations would fall to $6,000 rather than $135,000
anticipated under S.B. 331.

A year ago, the Legislature added 2.0 FTE Ecological Specialists and
2.0 FTE Clerk~Typists II to implement 1985 S.B. 331, The agency indicates
that the changes in S.B. 547 will allow elimination of 1.0 FTE Ecological Spe-
cialist and 1.0 FTE Clerk-Typist II, for salary savings in FY 1987 of $38,801l.
The agency also anticipates savings totaling $24,877 in other operating
expenditures. Total anticipated savings as a result of passing S.B. 547 are
$63,678.

However, S.B. 547 also reduces annual registration revenue from
$135,000 to $6,000, a decrease of $129,000. Since the reduction in receipts
exceeds the reduction in expenditures, the agency requests an additional State
General Fund appropriation to finance the amount of the program cost which ex-
ceeds the $6,000 in annual receipts from pesticide dealer registrations, or
$65,322.

Because the bill would be effective on publication in the Kansas Reg-
ister, it would also have a fiscal impact for FY 1986. The agency anticipates
expenditures for the pesticide dealer registration program to total $88,527
for FY 1986, including expenditures already incurred under 1985 S.B. 331 and
anticipated expenditures for the remainder of FY 1986 under S.B. 547. Total
revenues to the Pesticide Use Fee Fund for FY 1986 generated as a result of
1985 S.B. 331 and S.B. 547 are expected to total $21,560. The difference of
$66,967 is requested by the agency from the State General Fund to finance the
program for FY 1986. The anticipated program expenditures for the remainder
of FY 1986 assume that 2.0 FTE positions of the total of 4.0 positions
employed to implement 1985 S.B. 331 will be laid off as of April 24, 1986.



- 24 -

Because the Governor's FY 1986 budget recommendations included no State Gen-
eral Fund expenditures for administration of the pesticide dealer registra~
tion program, the requested amount would be in addition to amounts contained
in the Governor's Budget Report. -

The fiscal note on S.B. 547 raises a question about the extent to
which the Legislature expects the pesticide dealer registration program to be
financed from fee receipts. Under 1985 S.B. 331, the costs of administering
the registration program were financed entirely from income that was expected
to be generated from passage of the legislation. Based upon the agency's fis-
cal note for S.B. 547, however, the program would be financed primarily from
the State General Fund. For FY 1988, the agency's fiscal note would require
total expenditures for the program of $68,467, of which $62,467 would be from
the State General Fund and $6,000 from annual registration fees of $15 for an
estimated 400 registrants.

The net impact of S.B. 547, based on the agency's requested expendi-
ture level, would result in additional State General Fund expenditures of
$66,967 for FY 1986 and $65,322 for FY 1987 compared to the Governor's recom-
mendations. The expenditure limitations on the Pesticide Use Fee Fund could
be reduced by $113,440 in FY 1986 and $129,000 for FY 1987. It should be
noted, however, that the Pesticide Use Fee Fund is one of six fee funds previ-
ously identified by the agency to result in revenue shortfalls for both FY
1986 and FY 1987. To date, the House action on S.B. 444 provided State Gen-
eral Fund appropriations to offset 64 percent of the projected total revenue
shortfall in FY 1986 and 38 percent of the projected total shortfall for FY
1987.

D. H.B.'s 2704 and 2705 implement certain recommendations of the
State Water Plan dealing with large reservoir management and finance. H.B.
2704 authorizes the Water Office to acquire a water reservation right on be-
half of the state to divert and store waters of all streams flowing into the
conservation storage water quality capacity of any reservoirs in which the
state controls storage space. The Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Re-
sources would be required to provide, as a condition of any such water
reservation right, that the state may divert and store inflows only at times
when they exceed certain threshold levels, to be agreed upon jointly by the
Chief Engineer and the Director of the Water Office. H.B. 2705 authorizes the
creation of water assurance districts for the purpose of utilizing storage ca-
pacity in reservoirs to satisfy downstream municipal and industrial water
rights during drought conditions.

K.S.A. 82a-607b currently requires the Chief Engineer to take action
to protect water releases authorized by the state of Kansas, upon a determina-
tion that such releases are being unlawfully diverted. Required actions in-
clude directing the controlling works of water structures to be opened,
closed, adjusted, or regulated as may be necessary to secure water for use by
the person for whom the release was authorized.

The State Board of Agriculture estimates that additional personnel
will be required to protect water releases authorized to occur under H.B.'s
2704 and 2705. The agency requests 2,0 FTE Hydrologists II, for which $53,212
is estimated for salaries and fringe benefits. The agency also requests
$14,711 for other operating expenditures for the new staff, including $8,547



_25..

for capital outlay. The total requested by the agency is $67,923 and would be
financed from the State General Fund.

The Governor's investment budget for FY 1987 includes $35,000 and 1.0
FTE Hydrologist position to implement the Board of Agriculture's additional
responsibilities related to the water assurance program. Fiscal Note No. 419
identifies this amount as covering the salary and other operating expenditure
costs of the new position. The fiscal note also indicates that additional
staff may be required by the Division of Water Resources in future years, de-
pending on the rate and extent to which assurance districts are organized.

It would appear that any additional responsibilities of the Division
of Water Resources are contingent upon a wide range of events which are not
likely to occur immediately following the effective date of the authorizing
legislation. Therefore, the Legislature may wish to defer consideration of
additional staffing for the Division until the water assurance program is
actually underway.

E. H.B. 2703 permits the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Re-
sources to require a person who applies for a permit to appropriate water to
adopt and implement conservation plans and practices consistent with state
guidelines to be developed by the Kansas Water Office. Before approving an
application for a permit, the Chief Engineer, in consultation with the Direc-
tor of the Kansas Water Office if requested by the applicant, would determine
whether conservation plans or practices are consistent with state guidelines.
Also, the bill conditions approval of any water transfer on the adoption and
implementation by the applicant of conservation plans and practices consistent
with state guidelines.

The bill also requires the Director of the Kansas Water Office to
consult with the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources as to
whether conservation plans developed by (1) applicants for water sales con-
tracts and (2) members of water assurance districts are consistent with state
guidelines.

The State Board of Agriculture seeks a total of $104,836 in
additional expenditures to implement the bill. The agency itemizes its
request as follows:

2.0 FTE Civil Engineers III $ 57,324
1.0 Clerk-Typist II 10,284
Fringe Benefits 11,113

Subtotal -- Salaries and Wages $ 78,721
Communications $ 4,554
Rents 3,600
Travel and Subsistence 14,500
Commodities 941
Office Equipment 2,520

Subtotal -- Other Operating Expenditures $ 26,115

TOTAL $104,836



- 26 -

Any additional amounts appropriated for the State Board of Agricul-
ture would be from the State General Fund. The Legislature may wish to con-
sider whether the additional expenditures requested by the State Board of
Agriculture are necessary considering the permissive authority granted by the
bill to the Chief Engineer.

F. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3, Item 10 -- FACTS. Following
completion of House Committee action on the State Board of Agriculture, the
Governor submitted an amendment to his FY 1986 budget recommendations for
FACTS legal services. The amendment would add $75,000 from the State General
Fund to finance additional contractual legal services. The Senate had previ-
ously approved a supplemental appropriation of $60,000 for this purpose, with
which the House has concurred.

G. Technical Adjustment. Both the House and Senate Ways and Means
Committees have approved deletion of State General Fund expenditures presently
used to provide small state payroll checks to certain federal employees 1in the
U.S. Crop and Livestock Reporting Service Office. In calculating the amount
deleted, staff applied a FICA employer contribution rate of 7.15 percent.
However, the agency actually pays only 1.35 percent. The difference amounts
to $1,956 in State General Fund expenditures, which should be restored for FY
1987 to comply with the intent of the Legislature's adjustment.

Department of Human Resources

S.B. 352  concerns the wage-payment law and legal representation
afforded by the Department of Human Resources in enforcing or defending
claims for unpaid wages. The bill allows the Secretary of Human Re-
sources to take assignments of claims from public employees. Current law
allows the Secretary to take assignments from only non-public employees.
The increase in workload 1is anticipated to be no more than 10 claims per
month and the agency's fiscal note indicates that existing staff can handle
the additional cases. The bill establishes a new fee fund to recover up to
$25 per claim assigned.

The new Wage Claims Assignment Fee Fund needs to be added to
the agency's appropriation bill. No expenditures are requested by the
agency and no estimate of fee revenue is projected for FY 1987.

H.B. 2761 amends the Employment Security Act. According to the
agency's fiscal note, the net impact will be a reduction of $3,000,000 of
expenditures from the Employment Security Fund for unemployment benefits.
In addition, the agency estimates an increase in penalty and interest pay-
ments of $300,000 to be deposited in the Special Employment Security Fund as
a result of the bill.

H.B. 2793 establishes the Kansas Commission on Veterans Affairs as
an independent agency and increases the membership of the Commission from
three to five. The agency's budget as approved by the Legislature is includ-
ed in the Department of Human Resources' appropriation for FY 1987. Fund-
ing is allocated for direct costs of the Veterans' Services program and for
indirect costs of the Department's Staff Services unit which provides
general support for all programs. The approved expenditures of



-27_

$1,286,934 include $1,250,951 for direct costs and $35,983 for indirect
costs. The Veterans' Services program is authorized 58.0 FTE posi-
tions and approximately 2.0 FTE positions in Staff Services are financed
from the indirect costs.

The executive director of the Veterans' Commission in a letter
dated April 15, 1986, requests a separate FY 1987 budget. The letter
identifies expenditures of $51,274 and 1.0 FTE new position which would be in
addition to the approved direct costs for the Veterans' Services program.
The letter suggests that financing of the additional expenditures
could include the $35,983 of indirect cost funds appropriated for
the Department of Human Resources' Staff Services unit and $15,291 of new
financing from the State General Fund.

The Department of Human Resources in its fiscal note of April 18,
1986, indicates that other programs—--state, fee and federal funded-— would be
assessed a share of the $35,983 for indirect costs if the State General Fund
financing were shifted to an independent Veterans' Commission. State
General Fund financing of $1,470 would be required in addition to fee funds
and federal funds.

H.B. 3016 amends the Employment Security Act to allow for
expenditures from the Special Employment Security Fund to finance
administrative activities deemed necessary by the Secretary, with the ap-
proval of the Governor. Currently, expenditures from this fund are limited
by statute to being used as a revolving fund to cover expenses for which
federal funds have not been received or to pay for audit exceptions for
which federal funds are disallowed.

The bill establishes a statutory limitation of $100,000 annually
which may be expended for administrative activities. Expenditures of more
than $100,000 are subject to State Finance Council approval. S.B. 524, as
approved by the Legislature, establishes a no limit line item for the Special
Employment Security Fund in FY 1987, thus allowing expenditure of $100,000
above the approved estimate for state operations of the agency. No budget
detail 1is available to indicate how the funds will be expended.

H.B. 2267 (pending), as amended, includes S.B. 735. The bill
includes provisions to establish a job training grant program for propri-
etary schools to be administered by the State Board of Regents. In addition,
the amended bill includes provisions to establish a dislocated farmer pro-
gram to be administered by the State Board of Education.

The Department of Human Resources administers the Job Training pro-—
gram which 1s financed by the federal Job Training Partnership Act. Both new
programs in H.B. 2267 appear to address the use of federal job training funds
which initially pass through this agency.

The agency applied for a JTPA grant to retrain dislocated farmers
and farmworkers. The state has been informed of a $1,000,000 award from the
Department of Labor under the Job Training Partnership Act's Title III--
Dislocated Workers. No details had been received by the agency when this
analysis was written. The Legislature may wish to include a line item 1in
the agency's FY 1986 and FY 1987 appropriations for the new grant.

—_—



-28-

H.B. 2958 (pending) amends the Workmen's Compensation Act. The
agency indicates in its fiscal note of April 16, 1986, that failure to pass
the bill will result in an increase of the agency workload, but no fiscal
impact assessment 1s presented. In addition, S.B. 365 has been amended into
this bill. The provisions originally in S.B. 365 would establish a different
method of implementing vocational rehabilitation and for compensating an
injured worker.

The Workers' Compensation Rehabilitation Fund is established by the
bill and the costs for injured workers' vocational evaluation and education
would be paid from this fund. An assessment on insurance carriers, self-
insured employers and group funded workers' compensation pools would fi-
nance the fund.

The Division of Workers' Compensation requests 9.0 new FTE positions
to administer the new vocational training program. Expenditures of
$246,295 in FY 1987 are requested by the agency in its fiscal note of April
16, 1986. Additional expenditures and 1.7 FTE positions are requested by
the Insurance Department.

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2-14. Previous legislative ap-
proval of the Department of Administration's budget included the transfer
of costs for the capitol complex central mail activity to the nonreport-
able budget, where 1t will be financed from charges of user agencies.
Accordingly, Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 recommends that the bud-
get of the Workers' Compensation Division be increased by $3,989 from a fee
fund account to reflect this change.

Governor's Budget Amendment No. 4-6. An FY 1986 supplemental appro-
priation of $7,200 from the State General Fund is recommended to pay
costs of certified court reporters. A State General Fund line 1item
appropriation of $4,350 was approved for FY 1986 expenditures. As of
March 26, 1986, court reporting fees of $3,975 had been incurred, accord-
ing to the agency. The Governor's recommendation assumes 12 additional
cases this fiscal year at an average cost of $600 per case for court report-
ing.

Technical Adjustments -- Change of Fund Name from Mexican-American
to Hispanic. Passage of H.B. 2885 which renames the Committee for Mexican-
American Affairs as the Committee for Hispanic Affairs does not have fiscal
impact according to the agency, but a line item in the appropriations
bill should be amended to reflect the change.

Department of Revenue

S.B. 429 permits the Secretary of Revenue to charge a fee for indi-
vidual identification cards issued to handicapped persons. The ID cards would
be used to confirm that handicapped parking placards or special license plates
for motor vehicles are being used by the qualified handicapped person.

The agency estimates that 31,970 identification cards will be issued.
The maximum cost for 31,970 laminated cards is $9,591 from the DOV Operating



_29..

Fund in FY 1987. The cost of issuance should be offset by the fees which are
to be deposited in the State Highway Fund.

H.B. 2752 relates to tests given to determine blood alcohol concen-
tration. The agency indicates that it must revise its present chemical test
refusal forms and issue new forms because of the bill. Expenditures in FY 1986
of $6,200 from the DOV Operating Fund are requested, including $5,200 to print
100,000 forms and $1,000 to mail forms.

H.B. 2767 exempts food purchased with food stamps from all sales tax.
The agency estimates one-time expenses in FY 1987 of $16,160 from the State
General Fund, including $9,920 for salaries and wages of data processing per-
sonnel and $6,240 for data processing fees, to modify computer programs.

H.B. 2779 allows modifications to federal adjusted gross income in
determining Kansas taxable income. The agency requests in FY 1987 one-time
expenses of $16,188 from the State General Fund, including $7,410 for salaries
and wages of data processing personnel and $6,240 for data processing fees, to
modify computer programs, and $2,538 for equipping three new staff.

In addition to one-time costs, annual expenditures of $52,606 in FY
1987 from the State General Fund for salaries and wages of 3.0 FTE new posi-
tions are requested. Other operating expenses are estimated at $13,650 in FY
1987.

Total FY 1987 expenditures of $82,444 from the State General Fund are
requested to administer provisions of H.B. 2779.

H.B. 3069 pertains to reporting requirements for crude oil and natu-
ral gas production. The bill requires separate reports currently filed with
two other state agencies to be combined and to be filed with the Department of
Revenue. One-time expenses are requested by the agency for data processing.
Total expenses in FY 1987 of $30,580 from the State General Fund are
requested, including $26,760 for salaries and wages for data processing
personnel, $3,120 for data processing fees, and $700 to purchase revised pro-
duction forms.

S.B. 536 (pending) increases the state sales and compensating use
taxes. The Division of Budget's fiscal note of February 28, 1986, estimates
one-time expenses of $44,349 from the State General Fund, primarily for new
forms reflecting the higher tax rate.

In addition to one-time costs, annual expenditures of $92,270 from
the State General Fund in FY 1987 are estimated. Salaries and wages for 4.0
FTE Tax Examiners, 1.0 Clerk, and two part-time messengers, plus other operat-
ing expenses, are included in the annual costs reported by the Budget
Division's fiscal note.

Total FY 1987 expenditures of $136,639 from the State General Fund
are estimated in the Budget Division's fiscal note. The bill as currently
amended would be effective in FY 1986 and a portion of the expenses would be
incurred this current fiscal year.



_30-

The Department of Revenue has indicated that a revised agency fiscal
note is being prepared and will be available for the Committee's review.

S.B. 603 (pending) concerns license plates and has no fiscal impact
according td the agency's assessment of April 9, 1986. However, the agency 1is
reevaluating the cost of decals which would identify counties on license tags
and will advise the Committee of a revised fiscal note if those costs exceed
$20,000 from the DOV Operating Fund.

S.B. 724 (pending) concerns tax stamps for use on packages of 25
cigarettes and prohibits the sales of cigarettes containing more than 30 per-
cent cloves. The agency requests $1,400 from the State General Fund in FY
1986 to pay the costs of notifying cigarette retailers, distributors and
wholesalers about statutory changes affecting sales of clove cigarettes.

S.B. 754 (Conference Committee), S.B. 756 (House Federal and State
Affairs), S.B. 757 (House Federal and State Affairs), H.B. 2901, and H.B. 3121
(Conference Committee) concern economic development. The agency indicates that
a consolidated fiscal note for all five bills will be made available to the
Committee.

Rents for Office Space. The agency was directed by the House Ways
and Means Committee report to provide detailed information about proposed use -
of expansion space in the State Office Building. Funding of $71,517 for 8,303
square feet of space on the 10th and 1llth floors was deleted by the Senate
from the Governor's recommended FY 1987 budget, including $44,135 from the
State General Fund and $27,382 from the DOV Operating Fund. The agency plans
to make this information available to the Committee.

Department of Education

A. Senate Bill No. 500 establishes a formula for the distribution of
general state aid to community colleges that is in addition to existing aid
programs. The formula would provide aid to each community college in an in-
verse relationship to the adjusted valuation per student of the community col-
lege district. Funding for the program would be from the State General Fund
at a level to be determined by the Legislature.

B. Senate Bill No. 601 amends the School District Equalization Act
(SDEA) by expanding the definition of "pupil" to include four-year old chil-
dren who are receiving special education (excluding gifted) services. Each
child would be counted as 0.5 pupil in the school district's enrollment.

The Department of Education estimates that 1,048 students would be
counted as 0.5 pupils under this program in FY 1987. The amount of additional
funding from the State General Fund these students would generate totals
$900,000, of which $500,000 would be for equalization aid and $400,000 would
be for special education categorical aid. If no additional funds are
appropriated, programs for handicapped four-year old children would be funded
by redistribution of existing appropriations for the SDEA and special educa-
tion categorical aid.



-31_

C. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 recommends that the expenditure
limitation on the State Department's Certificate Fees Fund be increased by
$1,408 in FY 1987 to accommodate the transfer of costs of the capitol complex
central mail activity to the Department of Administration's nonreportable ac-
tivity.

Insurance Department

A. House Bill No. 2661 makes changes in tort and insurance laws and
changes in the regulation of health care providers regarding medical malprac-
tice liability and insurance. The bill requires the Insurance Commissioner to
establish an experience rating system for the Health Care Stabilization Fund
and limits excess coverage exposure for the Fund to $1.0 million per claim
(subject to a "pinhole') with an annual aggregate of $3.0 million per health
care provider.

The provisions of the bill that will have the greatest impact on the
Insurance Department's workload have to do with increased reporting require-
ments intended to keep the Department apprised of malpractice claims. Accord-
ing to the Insurance Department, two additional positions will be needed as a
consequence of the bill, at a cost of $36,437 from the Health Care Stabiliza-
tion Fund for salaries and associated other operating expenditures. The posi~-
tions are a Clerk III ($14,272), who would be involved with merit rating sur-
charge payments and a Data Entry Operator II ($13,619) who would assist the
Clerk III in receiving the initial reporting of oral and written claims, ob-
taining additional claim information, entering claim data into the data pro-
cessing system, and establishing a system to facilitate the periodic review of
all claims received. Associated costs for other operating expenditures total
$8,546 and include communications, office supplies, and capital outlay.

B. House Bill No. 2958 concerns the Workers' Compensation Act and
has been amended to include 1985 S.B. 365. Under H.B. 2958, knowledge of an
impairment by a physician who treats or examines an employee on behalf of an
employer would constitute knowledge of the impairment on the part of the em
ployer. According to the Insurance Department, this provision in the law
could greatly increase the number of claims against the Workers' Compensation
Fund because knowledge of an impairment could be used as a defense by employ-
ers to relieve themselves of liability for the payment of compensation. 1In
addition, the bill makes the Workers' Compensation Fund, not employers, liable
for preliminary compensation for temporary total disability, which must be
paid on a weekly basis.

According to the Insurance Department, the Department's workload will
increase due to a significant number of additional claims being filed against
the Fund and the payment of preliminary awards on a weekly basis. The Depart-
ment requests the addition of 1.7 FTE positions at a total cost of $39,099, to
be paid for from the Workers' Compensation Fund. The positions are a Policy
Examiner I (.7 FTE at a salary of $18,832) and a Secretary I ($14,272) who
would be involved with processing additional payments. Associated costs for
other operating expenditures total $5,995 and include communications, office
supplies, and capital outlay.



-32_

Board of Healing Arts

A. House Bill No. 2498 provides for the registration of occupational
therapists and occupational therapy assistants by the Board of Healing Arts.
The bill creates the five-member Occupational Therapy Council to advise the
Board in its duties, which include conducting examinations, registering appli-
cants, and developing rules and regulations. (The Occupational Therapy Coun-
cil is created for one year only and will expire July 1, 1987.) The bill also
sets forth maximum fees that may be charged by the Board in administering the
Act.

The Board of Healing Arts estimates that expenditures associated with
the bill will total $20,550 in FY 1987. These costs include temporary help
($3,500), ctravel expenses for the Occupational Therapy Council ($3,400), the
purchase of examinations ($10,000), and other operating expenditures ($3,650).

B. House Bill No. 2533 creates a new program to register respiratory
therapists and charges the Board of Healing Arts with conducting examinations,
registering applicants, and adopting rules and regulations to administer the
Act. The bill creates the five-member Respiratory Therapy Council to assist
the Board in its duties and establishes maximum fees that can be charged
applicants. (The Respiratory Therapy Council is created for one year only and
will expire July 1, 1987.)

The Board estimates that expenses associated with the Act will total
$17,647 in FY 1987. These expenses include temporary help ($6,000), travel
for the Respiratory Therapy Council ($3,400), the purchase of examinations
($3,600), and other operating expenditures ($4,647).

C. House Bill No. 2661 makes a number of changes in laws relating to
medical malpractice. Changes affecting the Board of Healing Arts include ex-
panding the Board from 13 to 15 members by the addition of two public members
(for a total of three); expanding the grounds for the revocation, limitation,
or suspension of a licensee's license; expanding the definition of
"professional incompetence;" and expanding the Board's powers to issue sub-
poenas and impose fines.

As a consequence of this new legislation, the Board expects an in-
crease in its workload related to malpractice activity. However, new posi-
tions and an increased level of expenditure for expert consultants recommended
by the Governor have been approved by the Legislature, along with funding for
an additional peer review committee to review complaints against licensees.
Therefore, the Board thinks it can absorb most of the impact of H.B. 2661
within its present expenditure limitation. The only exception is the cost of
two additional Board members, whose compensation and travel expenses are ex-—
pected to total $4,608 in FY 1987.

D. Senate Bill No. 753 (pending) presently on House General Orders,
would abolish the existing position of Secretary of the Board (a Board member
who performs administrative duties on a part-time basis) and would create a
new position of executive director who would be in the unclassified service,
could not be a Board member, and would be Board's chief administrative
officer.

hand



_33_

The Governor made a similar recommendation for FY 1987 by deleting
funding for the current Board Secretary ($18,266) and recommending $66,026 for
the salary of a new full-time head administrator. The House approved the
Board's budget, which contained the Governor's recommended funding, but the
bill that would have made the necessary statutory changes to implement the
Governor's recommendation (H.B. 288l) remains in the House Judiciary
Committee.

The Senate Ways and Means Subcommittee that reviewed the Board's bud-
get generally concurred with the House, but recommended different qualifica-
tions for the proposed administrative position and recommended that the salary
be increased to $70,000. The Senate Ways and Means Committee recommended the
introduction of S.B. 753 to implement the Subcommittee's recommendation and
deleted funding from the Board's budget for the new position, pending passage
of enacting legislation.

If S.B. 753 passes, the Legislature needs to consider whether to fund
the new position. If S.B. 753 does not pass, the Legislature needs to con-
sider whether to add $18,266 to continue funding the existing Board Secretary
position.

E. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 recommends that the expenditure
limitation on the Board of Healing Arts Fee Fund be increased by $1,408 in FY —
1987 to accommodate the transfer of costs of the capitol complex central mail
activity to the Department of Administration's nonreportable activity.

F86-73



STATE OF KANSAS

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
State Capitol
Topeka 66612-1590

April 15, 1986

John Carlin Governor

Budget Amendment No. 4

The Honorable Gus Bogina, Chairperson
Committee on Ways and Means

Senate Chamber

Third Floor, Statehouse

and

The Honorable William Bunten, Chairperson
Committee on Ways and Means

House of Representatives

Third Floor, Statehouse

Gentlemen:
This letter presents several amendments to my budget

recommendations for FY 1986 and FY 1987. 1In total these
amendments are summarized as follows: ’

FY 1986 FY 1987
State General Fund 1,328,960 ' $3,438,043
Special Revenue Funds (65,062) (45,612)
Total $1,263,898 $3,392,431

Department of Economic Development

Subsequent to the preparation of my budget recommendations,
the Department of Economic Development notified me of a need for
a supplemental appropriation for the Kansas Industrial Training
Program (KIT) in the amount of $500,000. The KIT progran
provides training funds to industries already located in Kansas



who are expanding their operations and to new firms desiring to
locate in the state. It appears that the General Motors
Corporation and an unnamed international manufacturing entity
intend to locate and expand their operations in the State of
Kansas pursuant to receipt of training funds for their new
employees. For this reason I amend my budget to include an
additional amount of $500,000 for the current yvyear for the
Kansas Industrial Training Program.

FY 1986 FY 1987
State General Fund $500,000 $ —

Kansas Public Employees Retirement System

My FY 1987 budget recommendations were based upon employer
contribution rates for KPERS Non-School and KPERS-School of 4.0
percent and 3.7 percent, respectively, a reduction of .3 percent
from the certified rates of 4.3 percent and 4.0 percent. The
reduced rates anticipated a favorable actuarial analysis for
certifying FY 1988 emplover contribution rates which would have
permitted reductions in the certified rates for FY 1987. 1In
previous fiscal years, when the actuarial analysis for
certifying employer contribution rates for the fiscal year
immediately following the budget year indicates that the rates
will be lower than the budget year certified rates, these rates
have been moved up and applied to the budget year in order to
take advantage of the savings attributable to the lower rates.
Accordingly, based upon preliminary information which indicated
a potential for another reduction in rates, I based my budget
recommendations on employer contribution rates which were
reduced from the certified rates for FY 1987. My recommended
contribution rates represent the best estimates available at the
time my original budget recommendations were prepared.

I am now informed that the KPERS actuary will recommend FY
1988 employer contribution rates of 3.9 percent for KPERS
Non-school and 4.1 percent for KPERS School. Consequently, the
basis upon which my original recommendations were made is no
longer appropriate. I amend my budget recommendation for KPERS
School to reflect an employer contribution rate of 4.0 percent,
equal to the certified rate for FY 1987. Accordingly, ny
recommended expenditures for KPERS School employer
contributions, as reflected in the FY 1987 Governor's Budget
Report, will increase from $38,996,750 to $41,944,012, an
additional State General Fund demand of $2,947,262. This
additional amount is based upon the budget limits of 2%-3.5%
included in Senate Bill No. 601 which I recently signed into law.

In addition, there are several employees in the Department
of Education who are members of the KPERS School Retirement
System. An increase in the employer contribution rate to 4.0



percent will result in additional contributions of $2,811 for
this group of employees. This amount would be financed from the
State General Fund, and I amend my budget recommendations

. accordingly. :

With respect to KPERS Non-School, I recommend amendmnents to
agency budgets to reflect an employer contribution rate of 3.9
percent. While this recommendation does not parallel my
recommendation to adopt the certified rate for KPERS School, I
think it is appropriate to capture the savings which adopting a
contribution rate of 3.9 percent will provide. A reduction in
the employer contribution rate from my original recommendation
of 4.0 percent to 3.9 percent will result in reductions in
agency budgets, as reflected in the FY 1987 Governor's Budget
Report, totaling $497,813, of which $317,738 is financed from
the State General Fund. The details of these recductions can be
obtained from the Division of the Budget. Since the proposed
rate of 3.9 percent is different than the certified rate of 4.3
percent, the rate will have to be established in statute.

The following table summarizes my recommended emplovyer
contribution rates for FY 1987:

Certified Rates GBR Rates Certified Rates Rec. Rates

FY 1987 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1987
KPERS Non-School 4,3% 4.0% 3.9% 3.9%
KPERS School 4.0 3.7 4.1 4.0

Also with respect to -KPERS School, I have been informed that
the current year appropriation of $40,217,000 and the
supplemental appropriation of $713,109 included in Senate Bill
No. 584 will be insufficient to fully fund the state's
obligation for local school employer contributions for FY 1986.
This is due to a higher than anticipated growth in the covered
payroll upon which the state's obligation is based. The initial
estimate of growth in the covered payroll for FY 1986 was 7.8
percent. It is now estimated, based upon the covered payrolls
for the first two quarters of the fiscal year, that the covered
payroll will increase by 9.4 percent. While the initial growth
estimate of 7.8 percent was sufficient to absorb increases in
salaries (for example, increase in the salaries for teachers and
principals averaged statewide 7.63 percent and 7.09 percent,
respectively), it was not sufficient to absorb the increases in
covered payrolls due to the addition of new employees.
Information from the Department of Education indicates that
local school districts and community colleges added a total of
710.3 FTE positions for the 1985-86 school year (information on

staff changes by area vocational-technical schools is not
available). 1Information from KPERS indicates that contributions

are being paid on 1,053 more employees than at the same time a
year ago.



Based on this additional information, I amend my FY 1986
recommendation for school employer contributions fron $40,930,109 to
$41,537,089, an increase of $606,980. Accordingly, for FY 1987, I
amend my recommended expenditures for school employer contributions,
as reflected in the FY 1987 Governor's Budget Report, to add an
additional amount of $816,988, The following table summarizes my
amendments related to the Kansas Public Employee Retirement System.

FY 1986 FY 1987
State General Fund _
School Employer Contributions $ 606,980 $3,764,250
School Employer Contributions
(Dept. of Education) - 2,811
Employer Contributions (State
Agencies) - (317,738)
Special Revenue Funds
Employer Contributions (State
Agencies) -= - (180,075)

Board of Indigents' Defense Services

I have been informed that my budget recommendations for the Board
of Indigents' Defense Services underfund salary adjustments for
certain employees moving from trainee status in
the Sedgwick County Public Defender's Office. I amend my budget
reconmmendation for the Board of Indigents' Defense Services to
increase FY 1987 State General Fund expenditures by $7,812.

FY 1986 FY 1987
State General Fund $  -- $ 7,812

Board of Pharmacy

The Board of Pharmacy has requested additional expenditure
authority for the current fiscal year in order to pay for higher
than anticipated costs for contractual legal services. Through
February, the Board had incurred expenses totaling $16,166. 1In
reviewing the average expenditures for this period and
anticipating the need for legal services for the remainder of
the year, the Board estimates that additional costs will total
$7,000 above the amount of $18,000 currently budgeted. I amend
ny budget recommendations to provide this additional amount
necessary to assure sufficient funds for legal services. Since
my original recommnendation for FY 1986 is $2,156 below the
authorized expenditure limitation, an increase of only $4,844 ‘in
the expenditure limitation on the State Board of Pharmacy will
be required.

FY 1986 FY 1987
Board of Pharmacy Fee Fund $7,000 $ -



Department of Human Resources

~In accordance with the Public Employer-Employee Relations
Act and the Professional Negotiations Act, the Department of
Human Resources investigates and attempts to mediate a '
settlement to disputes concerning prohibited practices. When
there is disagreement an administrative hearing is held and a
record of the proceeding is made by a certified court reporter.
This record is considered by the Department and an order is
issued to resolve the dispute. The State General Fund line itenm
appropriation for contingency for court reporting in FY 1986
totals $4,350 and was based on previous experience. It appears
now that this amount will not be adequate to fund the estimated
costs for the remainder of the year. As of March 26, 1986 the
Department has already incurred court reporting fees totaling
$3,975. There are 13 cases pending and the Department estimates
that 12 of these cases will go to hearing regquiring court
reporting services which average approximately $600 for each one
day hearing. I amend my budget recommendation to provide a
supplemental appropriation of $7,200 to adegquately fund
necessary court reporting services.,

FY 1986 FY 1987
State General Fund $7,200 $ _

Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

The Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services has
requested that the FY 1986 expenditure limitation established on
the Child Abuse and Neglect Program Fund-Federal be increased
from $150,000 to $202,596, an increase of $52,5956. The
Department has received additional federal grant amounts
authorized for federal fiscal year 1985 and desires to expend
the funds for state operations in the current fiscal year. The
funds would finance part-time intermittent positions ($15,214),
travel and subsistence ($3,650), development of a child abuse
central registry ($19,713), and acquisition of various equipment
items ($14,019).

. FY 1986 FY 1987
Child Abuse and Neglect
Program Fund-Federal $ 52,596 ’ $ -

Adjutant General

Subsequent to the preparation of my budget, the Adjutant
General requested the addition of one position to support the
agency's facility management office. Duties and
responsibilities of this office include the maintenance, repair
and construction of National Guard facilities statewide. The
National Guard Bureau has recognized the growth in the number of
Kansas Guard facilities and the increased complexity within this
office by providing 100 percent federal reimbursement for this



- position. Consequently, I amend my FY 1987 budget
recommendations for the Adjutant General to provide the
necessary expenditure authority of $16,293 and to increase the
position limitation for FY 1987.

In addition, the Adjutant General has informed me that funds
have been made available by the federal government for
renovation of state-owned armories. These funds carry a state
matching requirement which will be fulfilled through the use of
the Military Fees Fund. The initial expenditures will be
$42,600 of which $31,950 will be reimbursed by the federal
government. I amend my budget recommendations to provide the
necessary expenditure authority.

FY 1986 FY 1987
Military Fees Fund - $ 58,893

Kansas Correctional Institution at Lansing

Since submission of a previous budget amendment of $104,911
for health care costs at the Kansas Correctional Institution at
Lansing, additional unforeseeable medical expenses have arisen
which will make this amount insufficient to provide adequate
funding for health care services. It is now estimated that an
additional amount of $55,079 will be required, and I amend ny
budget recommendations for the current fiscal year to provide
this additional amount. ’

FY 1986 FY 1987
State General Fund $ 55,079 $  --

Mental Retardation and Mental Health Institutions

Since submission of my FY 1986 budget recommendations, two
mental retardation institutions have informed me that current
salary and wage expenditure rates will result in spending above
that contained in my recomnmendation. Two factors have
contributed to this anticipated over expenditure. First,
turnover rates at the two institutions have been below the rates
earlier anticipated, resulting in lower than anticipated
turnover savings. In both institutions, new positions which I
recommended to address Medicaid certification issues have been
filled more quickly than anticipated. Second, each institution
has hired seasonal and temporary staff in excess of budgeted
amounts. Therefore, to avoid possible certification problems,
the intentional holding open of vacant positions or the layoff
of existing staff, I amend my FY 1986 budget recommendation for

Parsons State Hospital and Training Center to add $l34,000 fron
the State General Fund and for Winfield State Hospital and

Training Center to add $210,000 from the State General Fund.

In addition I amend my budget for Rainbow Mental Health
Facility to add $49,110 from the State General Fund and for
Topeka State Hospital to add $58,015 from the State General Fund



and for Winfield State Hospital and Training Center to add
$126,750 from the State General Fund. Each of these hospitals
now anticipates greater other operating expenditures than were
recommended last January. At Topeka State Hospital the
additional funds are needed to cover the hospital's utility
costs. At the Rainbow Mental Health Facility increased

. expenditures are necessitated by higher than anticipated
contractual services, including the hospital's school contract.
At Winfield State Hospital and Training Center, the expenditure
increase is related to the hospital's addressing Medicaid
certification issues during the last nine months.

Finally, the most recent estimates of fee fund collections
indicate less receipts will be collected than anticipated when
preparing my budget recommendations. Factors contributing to
the lower fee fund receipts at several of the hospitals include
reduction in the number of psychiatric admissions who carry
psychiatric coverage in their health insurance and an increase
in the number of admissions who are insured through health
maintenance organizations which have been unwilling to cover the
costs associated with the involuntary commitment of their
members. As a result, I make the following amendments to my FY
1986 budget to adjust for these fee fund shortages:

FY 1986
SGF Hosp. Fee rund
Kansas Neurological Institute (§ 45,000) $ 45,000
Larned State Hospital (125,000) 125,000
Osawatomie State Hospital 257,364 (257,364)
Rainbow Mental Health Facility 67,294 (67,294)
Parsons State Hospital (90,000) 90,000
Topeka State Hospital 60,000 (60,000)

My amendments for the mental retardation and mental health
institutions for FY 1986 are summarized follows:

SGF Fee Funds
Kansas Neurological Institute $ (45,000) $ 45,000
Larned State Hospital (125,000) 125,000
Osawatomie State Hospital 257,364 (257,364)
Parsons State Hospital 44,000 90,000
Rainbow Mental Health Facility 116,404 (67,294)
Topeka State Hospital 118,015 - (60,000)
Winfield State Hospital 336,750 -

$ 702,533 §(124,658)

Regents Institutions

The State Board of Regents has transmitted to the Division
of the Budget revised utility cost estimates for each of the

Regent's institutions for FY 1986. These estimates are based
primarily upon actual utility costs through February and revised

estimates for the last four months of the fiscal year. Based



upon these estimates, I revise my FY 1986 budget recommendations
for the Regent's institutions to reduce eXxpenditures for
utilities by $343,522 systemwide. The following tabl
illustrates the impact of this recommendation on each of the
institutions.

FY 1986 FY 1986

Budget Anended - Increase

Rec. Rec. (Decrease)
Fort Hays State Univ. $ 756,644 $ 819,444 $ 62,800
Kansas State Univ. 4,429,035 4,422,841 (6,194)
Veterinary Medical School 560,076 910,666 (49,410)
Emporia State Univ. 826,079 785,498 (40,581)
" Pittsburg State Univ. 867,261 829,008 {(38,253)
Kansas Technical Institute 151,673 112,700 {38,973)
University of Kansas 6,009,006 5,642,302 (366,704)
Univ. of Kansas Med Center 4,843,394 4,804,929 (38,465)
Wichita State University 2,186,324 2,358,582 172,258
Total $21,029,492 $20,685,970° $(343,522)

As a consequence of the above recommendations I amend ny
budget recommendations to decrease FY 1987 expenditures for
utilities by $343,522. This recommendation adjusts FY 1987
expenditures for all of the institutions in a manner consistent
with the revised estimates for FY 1986. Expenditure estimates
for utilities for FY 1987 are recommended at levels that
correspond to the amounts recommended in FY 1986 adjusted for
new buildings brought on line in FY 1987 and for increased
electrical rates associated with the operation of the wWolf Creek
Nuclear Power Plant. The following table illustrates the impact
of this recommendation on the budget of each of the institutions:

FY 1987 FY 1987 _
Budget Amended (Decrease)
Rec, Rec. Increase
Fort Hays State Univ. $ 756,644 § 819,444 $ 62,800
Kansas State Univ. 4,436,367 4,430,173 (6,194)
Veterinary Medical School 960,076 910,666 (49,410)
Emporia State Univ, 826,079 785,498 (40,581)
Pittsburg State Univ. 917,261 879,008 (38,253)
Kansas Technical Institute 151,673 112,700 (38,973)
University of Kansas 6,045,056 5,678,352 (366,704)
Univ. of Kansas Med Center 4,843,394 4,804,929 (38,465)
Wichita State University 2,566,542 2,738,800 172,258
Total $21,503,092 $21,159,570 $(343,522)
FY 1986 FY 1987

State General Fund $(343,522) $(343,522)



University of Kansas

My budget recommendations for FY 1987 include $92,737 in
State General Fund moneys to finance, in part, the operation of
the Law Enforcement Training Center operted by the University of
Kansas. The Legislature has passed and I have signed Senate
Bill No. 595 which increases the amount of court docket fees
deposited to the credit of the Law Enforcement Training Fund.
Passage of this legislation will make sufficient moneys
available in the Law Enforcement Training Center Fund to finance
fully operation of the Law Enforcement Training Center.
Therefore, I amend my budget by reducing State General Fund
expenditures for the University of Kansas by $92,737 and
increasing expenditures from the Law Enforcement Training Fund
by a like amount.

FY 1986 FY 1987

State General Fund $ - $(92,737)
Law Enforcement Training .

Fund - ’ 92,737

School for the Deaf

The Kansas State School for the Deaf received notification
from the Kansas State Department of Education that it will
receive an allocation of $4,833 for the Vocational Education
Fund-Federal. This allocation, used to partially fund salaries
for the school, is $17,167 less than originally estimated.
Consequently, I amend my budget recommendations for FY 1987 to
decrease the expenditure limitation on the Vocational Education
Fund-Federal, from $22,000 to $4,833. To compensate for this
reduction, I further amend my budget recommendations to
recommend additional expenditures of $17,167 from the State
General Fund.

FY 1986 FY 1987

State General Fund $ -- $ 17,167
Vocational Education Fund-

Federal -— {17,167)

Public Broadcasting Commission

Subsequent to the development of my budget recommendations,
the Public Broadcasting Commission has requested a state grant
of $400,000 to Smoky Hills Public Television as the state's
portion of an estimated acquisition cost of $1,624,724 to
purchase the KLBY Television Station in Colby. This purchase

would expand public television to a large portion of western
Kansas at a minimal cost to Kansas taxpayers. I concur with the

Commission's proposal and amend my budget accordingly.



10

However, use of these funds should be made contingent upon
the other parties, particularly the federal government, also
providing their portions of the acquisition price. The federal-
government has currently classified this grant as a "high
priority" project. The contributions from all parties are;
$400,000 state; §899,724 federal; $125,000 Smoky Hills Public
Television; and $200,000 from local sources.

In addition, the Commission has informed me that anticipated
expenditures in the current fiscal year for translator projects
will not be made as the projects have not been financed by the
federal government. Consequently, I amend my budget to reduce
FY 1986 State General Fund expenditures by $199,310.

FY 1986 FY 1987

State General Fund

JC:dh




OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
401 S W Topena Avenue Topewa Kansas 06603
913-246-74742

B RN

John Carlin. Governor Larry E. Wolgast. Secretary

April 16, 1986

The Honorable August Bogina

Chairperson of the Senate Ways
and Means Committee

State Capitol Building

Room 1235

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Senator Bogina:

The 1985 Legislature (HB 2619) approved a supplemental appropriation of
$48,500 from the State General Fund for the Department of Human Rescurces to
fund the wage payment litigation activity in the Legal Subprogram of cur budget.

The approved amount for Legal Services funded from the State Ceneral Fund
for State Fiscal Year (SFY) 86 is $47,207. Through the first nine months of SFY
86 we have spent nearly three-fourths of this amount for Legal Services -State
General Fund. Assuming the same rate of expenditures for the last three months
of SFY 86 there is no question that we will expend all of the Legal Services
-State General Fund during SFY 86.

The majority of the State General Revenue Fund resocurces are used to
support litigation of wage payment claims. Through March 14, 1986, we had a
workload of 113 active wage claims with the prognosis that this workload will
not decrease in the foreseeable future. The Governor's Recommendation for FY 87
recommends $47,710 for Legal Services - State General Fund. The Senate's
recommendation reduced the amount of financing from the State General fund In
Legal Services by $8,281 for State Fiscal Year 1987 because of a vacant Deputy
Chief Council position during the first half of SFY 86. Although the House
concurred with this recommendation, we wish to point out that the vacant
position was not involved in any wage payment litigation activity. The funding
for this vacant position was entirely from other sources, not State General
Revenue. To decrease our General Revenue Fund resources would create for us a
backlog in litigation of wage payment claims. We would not have the resources
to adequately accomplish this activity.

We, therefore, respectfully request the $8,281 for wage payment litigation

be restored to our Department in the omnibus appropriation bill for State Fiscal
Year 1987.

;Sfcz/~¢)%7

/7
g2 -5



e Honorable August Bogina
April 16, 1986
Page 2

Included in the Governor's recommendation for the Department's capital
improvements budget for FY 1986 is $16,200 of Reed Act funds for roof repairs .
for the Lawrence office. We have just been advised by the Division of
Architectural Services that because of their worklocad a contract award for this

project may not be made prior to June 30, 1986. A copy of their letter is
attached.

Because of the possibility of this project not being awarded during
FY 1986, we request the $16,200 of Reed Act funds be transferred from FY 1986 to
FY 1987 in the omnibus appropriation bill.

Another item of concern for FY 1986 is an additional $7,200 of State
General Fund money needed for court reporting in the Labor Relations Program.
Because of an increase in case load and the complexity of cases, we have
incurred expenses totaling $3,975 as of March 26, 1986. There is only $4,350
budgeted in FY 1986 for this activity. An additional 13 prohibited practice
cases are now pending and we estimate an additional $7,200 will be needed.

Although this has been submitted as an item to be included in a Governor's
budget amendment, 1 wanted to bring it to your attention and request it be
included in the omnibus appropriation bill.

Your consideration of these items is appreciated.

Larry £. Wolgast, Ed.D.
Secretary of Human Resources

LEW:GS:dr
attachment



STATE OF KANSAS

A —_—
15
Dwision of Architectural Senvices , L RTI
JOHN CARLIN 625 Polk
Governor Topeka, Kansas 66603
JOHN B HIPP, (913) 233-9367
Director

April 14, 1986

Larry Wolgast

Secretary

Department of Human Resources
401 South Topeka Blvd.
Topeka, Kansas 66603

RE: A-5517
Reroof of Lawrence Local 0Office
Department of Human Resources
833 Ohio
Lawrence, Kansas

Dear Mr. Wolgast:
The CCR for the above referenced project was received by me April 14, 1986.

Please be advised, the current workload for my staff suggests this project
may not be completed and a contract award made prior to June 30, 1985.

Please investigate and advise me in writing of the possibility of extending
the funds to August 31, 1985,

If you have questions, do not hesitate to call me.
Sincerely,

JOHN B. HIPP, AIA
Director

J/?W

W.E. SANNEMAN
Chief Architect
Architectural Section

WES:dp

cc: John Hipp
Bernard Wanner
Bob Molander
Bryce Miller



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

s gr}umam @QQOMCQQ

KANSAS SOLDIERS HOME

FORT DODGE, KANSAS 67843
316-227-2121

Ppril 17, 1986

The Honorable August Bogina, Jr.
~ Chairperson

Senate Ways and Means Committee

Kansas State Senate

Capitol Building

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Senator Bogina:

A cleaning and inspection of our 100,000 gallon Water Tower was completed on
April 14, 1986 by the Midwest Tank Company of Pittsburg, Kansas. The inspect-
ion revealed that the paint on the interior of the tank was beginning to bubble
up and crack open. Once the bubbles crack open, then the chlorine treated water
comes into contact with the metal tank causing rust and damage to the metal. It
was suggested that our water tower be painted inside and out as soon as possible.
We were advised that by correcting this problem quickly, the tank would not be
damaged, thus offsetting possible expensive patching. The estimate we have
received is as follows.

Complete sand-blasting of interior tank to remove old paint.
Application of 2 coats of Epoxy base paint and sealant. Application
of 2 coats finish paint. Total cost, $10,956.00.

Hand clean all rust or bare spots on exterior tank and apply primer
coat. Apply 1 coat of fast dry aluminum cover coat overall. Letter,
FORT DODGE, KANSAS. Total cost, $2,953.00.

Total cost total renovation of water tower, $13,909 plus contingency
amount of $1,091 equals $15,000.00.

A review of our maintenance records reveals that this type of renovation was
Jast done to our water tower in August of 1974 and it is recommended that this
type of maintenance be redone every 10 to 12 years.

It is respectfully reguested that the $15,000 originally requested bv this agency
from the State Institutional Building Fund for Fiscal Year 1987 be restored 1in
the Omnibus Bill so that the needed water tower maintenance can be completed as
soon as -possible after July 1, 1986.

ST (T AT Sk s

BERNARD B. BRUNER STAN TEASCEY

Superintendent . Executive Director

Kansas Soldiers Home Kansas Veterans Commission
S e 77D

42 -5b



Kanaaa Legialative Reaearch Department April 21, 1
ITEMS FOR OMNIBUS CONSIDERATION
Department of Revenue
VSales Tax Administration

S.B. 536 increaases the atate sales tax and compensating uae tax rates
in FY 1986 and FY 1387.

The agency’a fiscal note of April 18, 1986, estimateas the following
administrative costs:

Funding FTE

FY 1986 One—-Time Expenaes 241,848 0.0
FY 1987 Annual Expenses 824,043 3.0
One~Time Expenses 43, 384 0.0

In FY 198§, one-time expenditureas of $41,848 from the State General
Fund include 824,368 for commoditiea asuch aa forma, charta, notices,
and envelopea. Poatage of £17,480 to mail new material to retailers
alao ia included.

In FY 1987, one—time expenditures of 843,384 from the State General
Fund include 218,459 for commodities auch aa forma, chartas, notices
and envelopes. S5ix montha funding of £17,101 ia included for
part—-time peracnnel. Alasoc included is 24,750 for poatage and $3,276
for buying and inatalling equipment for three new poaitions.

In FY 1987, 3.0 FTE new posasitiona would be added for the last six
montha of the fiacal year at a coat of 823,623 for saslaries and wages
and 3420 for telephone servicesa.

Economic Development Adminiatration

S.B. 754, S.B. 7%, S.B. 7%7, H.B. 2901, and H.B. 3121 concern

economic development.

The agency propoasea to eatabliah a new unit to handle activities
generated by the five billa. The new unit would consist of 9.0 FTE
poaitiona and be financed in FY 1987 from the State Genersal Fund. FY
1987 funding is reqgquested for 143,948 to finance salaries and wages
and 32,259 for other operating expensea. One—-time costa of $£33,675
are regueated for equipment and data proceaaing related charges.

Total FY 1987 expenditurea of 8209,882 are requested for the new unit.
Becauase some of the new poaitions are budgeted for aix montha in FY
1987, the annual coata for personnel would be approximately $44,027
more than the agency requeast if budgeted for the entire fiascal year.

ST WAFPH

-



Memorandum

TO: Mr. Gary L. Stotts, Acting Dir. DATE: April 18, 1986
Division of the Budget

FROM: Harley T. Duncan RE: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
Secretary of Revenue FOR NEW UNIT TO HANDLE
BUSINESS AND JOB
DEVELOPMENT CREDITS

The Department of Revenue is proposing the establishment of a new
unit that would be responsible for processing, editing, auditing
and providing taxpayer assistance from one designated location
within the Department. This unit would be responsible for any
claims by taxpayers concerning business and job tax credits,
project exemption certificates, tax credits for investment in
research and development activities, tax credit for investments
in Kansas Venture Capital Inc., and allow a taxpayer to claim an
income tax credit equal to 25% of the taxpayers cash investment
in a Kansas venture capital company. These items are contained
in House Bills 2901 and 3121 and Senate Bills 754, 756 and 757.

This unit would consist of 9 persons and would result in Annual
Expenses beginning in FY 1987 of $176,207 and One-Time Expenses
in FY 1987 of $33,675 resulting in total expenditures in FY 1987
of $2097882. Following is a brief description of the personnel
needed and their responsibities:

(1) Tax Specialist II -- This position would make all legal
determinations with regard to the Job Expansion and
Investment Credit Act, expanded enterprise zone, research
and development credits and venture capital credits. The Tax
Specialist would be responsible for overall supervision of
the unit.

' (1) Tax Examiner IV -- This position would supervise the lower
level tax examiner positions and would report to the Tax
Specialist. The Tax Examiner IV would be responsible for
all review of work prior to issuance, development of
administrative procedures and to provide uniformity in
interpretations.

(3) Tax Examiner III & II —-- These positions would work the
business and job development credit, expanded enterprise zone
credits, the research and development credits, the venture
capital credits and the sales tax exemption certificate for
enterprise zone projects.

S, I/

D ¢4-21-86



(1)

“(5\)[

Revenue Auditor II -- This position would perform field
audits on claims for sales tax refunds paid on machinery and
equipment utilized within an enterprise zone and to perform
on-site examinations of the corporation records as to
propriety of qualifying research and development expenditures
and prior years limitations.

Secretary I -- This position would be the secretary to the
Tax Specialist II and the Tax Examiner IV. This position
would supervise the Clerk-typist II positions.

Clerk-Typist II -- These positions would do all typing of
correspondence, writing charge cards, pulling files, securing
print-outs, preparing correspondence and reports for issuance
to taxpayer, and help with the processing of refunds.

A detailed list of additional administrative costs that the
Department would expect to incur with the enactment of these
bills are reflected in the attached tables.

Hafley T./Duncan
Secretary of Revenue

-



Business and Job Development Tax

Annual Expenses
April 18, 1986

I. Operating Expenses

1.

Wages and Salaries
(1) Tax Specialist II, $30,887
(1) Tax Examiner IV, $24,969

(1) Tax Examiner III, 6 mos. @
$21,997 per year

(2) Tax Examiner II, 6 mos. @
$19,353 per year

(1) Revenue Auditor II, $28,378
(1) Secretary I, $15,687

(2) Clerk-Typist II, 6 mos. @
$13,675 per year

Tgtal Wages and Salaries

II. Other Operating Expenses

1.

Contractual Expenses

Simulation Model:
DISC-Processor Costs, Production
Runs, 6 hours @ $1,560 per hour

Corporation Tax System:
DISC-Processor Costs, Production
Runs, 1 hour @ $1,560 per hour

Floor Space, 900 sqg. ft. @ $11

per sgq. ft., 4 persons - 12 months,

5 persons - 6 months

Travel Reimbursement:
Mileage, 500 miles x 30 weeks =
16,000 miles @ $.16 per mile =
$2,400

Credit Unit

FY 1987

$30,887

24,969

10,999

19,353
28,378

15,687

13,675

$143,948

$ 9,360

1,560

7,150

2,400



Per Diem, 30 weeks x 13 quarters
@ $10 = $3,900

Printing of New Schedule

Video Terminal, 1 each for 6 mos
@ $74 per/mo.,

Telephone, 3 each @ $420 per
year, 1 each for 6 months

Total Contractual Expenses
Commodities Expenses
Stationery and Supplies,

4 each @ $150 per year, 5 each
6 mos. @ $150
Total Commodities Expenses
Total Other Operating Expenses

Total Operating Expenses

TOTAL ANNUAL EXPENSES

3,900

5,000

444

1,470

$31,284

S 975
S 975
$ 32,259

143,948

$176,207



Business and Job Development Tax Credit Unit
One-Time ExXpenses
April 18, 1986

I. Other Operating Expenses FY 1987
1. Contractual Expenses
Simulation Model:
DISC- Processor Cost, Compiles and Tests,

4 hours @ $1,560 per hour $ 6,240

Corporation Tax System:
DISC-Processor Cost, Compiles and Tests,

4 hours @ $1,560 per hour 6,240
Electrical Outlets, dedicated, 3 each @ $95 285
Installation of cable, Terminal Installation

1 each @ $275 275
Terminal cable, 1 each @ $125 125
Telephone, Installation, 4 each @ $235 940
Total Contractual Expenses $14,105

2. C3pital oOutlay

Desk, 60" x 30", Executive, Double Pedestal,

6 each @ $325 $ 1,950
Desk, 60" x 30", Secretarial, Double Pedestal,

3 each @ $475 1,425
Swivel Tilt Arm Chair, 6 each @ $190 1,140
Steno Posture Chair, 3 each @ $125 375
Side Chairs, 6 each @ $45 270

File, 5-drawer,metal, legal,
8 each @ $190 1,520

Shelf, Open file, 90" x 15" x 36", 8-shelf
legal size, 4 each @ $200 800

Bookcase, 6 adjustable shelves and panels with
backs, 84" x 36" x 9 3/4", 4 each @ $140 560



Typewriter, IBM, 15", 4 each @ $737 2,948

Zenith Z-150, 320 K, Single Diskette, Hard

Disk, 3 each @ $2,049 6,147
Zenith printer, 3 each @ $500 1,500
Work station, 4 each @ $140 560
Printer stand, 3 each @ $125 375
Total Capital Outlay $19,570
Total Other Operating Expenses 33,675
Total Operating Expenses 0
TOTAL ONE-TIME EXPENSES $33,675



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Office of the Secretary
State Office Building - Topeka, Kansas 66612-1588

MEMORANDUM
TO: House and Senate Committees on Ways and Means
FROM:  Harley T. Duncan, Secretary of RW;
RE: Department of Revenue Space g

DATE:  April 21, 1986

In its review of the Department of Revenue budget, the
Legislature deleted certain funds for the rent of space in the State Office
Building, pending development of a plan outlining the use of the space and
the expected benefits. Consequently, we have worked with the
Department of Administration to develop a revised space plan.

The revised plan calls for the Department to be allocated a
significant portion of the first floor of the State Office Building as well
as some additional space on the 11th floor of the building. This space is
to handle the relocation of offices currently in 503 Kansas, the Jayhawk
Towers and Crosby Place as well as any expansion required by the
Department.

The attached report presents the Department's plan for utilizing
the allocated space. In general, the plan proposes: (a) consolidation of the
heavy public access areas in the Division of Vehicles on the 1st floor; (b)
consolidation of the tax processing, audit and storage areas, including a
consolidated taxpayer registration and assistance area, on the 2nd and 3rd
floors; and (c) minimal relocation of other departmental components in
order to reduce costs. We believe the proposed plan will improve our
service to the public, our security of tax-related information, and our
management control and effectiveness.

It is my understanding that a Governor's Budget Amendment to
adjust the Governor's recommended financing as necessary to implement
this plan is forthcoming.

S. W¥M

General Information (913) 296-3909
Office of the Secretary (913) 296-3041 - Legal Services Bureau (913) 296-2381
Audit Services Bureau (913) 296-7719 - Planning & Research Services Bureau (913) 296-3081
Administrative Services Bureau (913) 296-2331 - Personnel Services Bureau (913) 296-3077 E Z.}L,, ;2 J - g'z:



Memorandum

TO: Senate and House DATE: April 21, 1986
Ways and Means Committee

FROM: Harley T. Duncan RE: Department of Revenue
Secretary of Revenue Proposed Space Planning
Needs for Omnibus
Appropriations Bill

-

The Department of Revenue currently occupies space in the State
Office Building on the 1st floor, 2nd floor, 3rd floor, 5th
floor, 10th floor and 12th floor. Office space is also leased by
the Department of Revenue at 503 Kansas Avenue for the Audit and
Field Services Bureaus, at the Jayhawk Tower for the Division

of Alcoholic Beverage Control and at the Crosby Place for the
Mineral Tax Bureau and the Bingo Tax Unit.

The Department of Revenue endorses the most recent recommendation
(Scenario V) presented by the Division of Architectural Services
for allocating space in the State Office Building. The primary
benefit of this scenario over the other recommended scenarios

is the floor space on the 1st floor allocated to the Department
of Revenue which allows the Department to take other positive
actions by improving Departmental security and management
effectiveness. Using the general allocation figures provided, we
have prepared floorplans which take into consideration these key
elements. '

BENEFITS

ist Floor —-- The primary public access areas (Titles and
Registration, Motor Carrier Inspection Bureau and Driver Control
Bureau) would be relocated to the 1st floor.

-- Enhances convenience for the public by reducing the need to
use the elevators.

-— Eliminates much of the public access to floors and work areas
where tax returns are being processed or transported.

2nd Floor —- Provides additional space to reduce overcrowding.
-- Provides space for new attorneys assigned to Legal Services.

-- Provides space for consolidation and expansion of law library.



-- Expands Data Entry Unit and provide storage area for documents
awaiting entry and error identification.

-- Removes hard copy files currently stored in mechanical rooms
as requested by Department of Administration and Internal Revenue
Service Safeguard Review Report.

~-- Provides private interview facilities for new applicants and
private area for grievance hearings, exit interviews and other
personnel related activities.

-— Consolidates file rooms which are currently located on 2nd,
3rd, and at 503 Kansas Avenue.

-— Expands the Information Center.

3rd Floor —-- Improves security by reducing the need for public
access for non-tax related matters.

~-—- Expands "Taxpayer Assistance Area" whereby taxpayers can go
to one area for information concerning registration, status of
account or payment of tax.

-~ Provides the ability to continue expansion of "Fair Share
Projects" in Sales, Individual Income and Corporate Income.

-- Establishes "Business and Job Development Assistance Area'.

-— Relocates Alcoholic Beverage Control, Audit Services Bureau
and Bingo Enforcement Unit to the State Office Building.

5th Floor -- Revenue will retain the same amount of square
footage.

—-— Relocates Mineral Tax Bureau to the State O0ffice Building.

10th Floor -- Revenue will retain the same amount of square
footage.

-— Relocates Management Section and Stockroom to allow for the
consclidation of tax-related matters.

11th Floor -- Relocates Department of Revenue computer room to
take advantage of existing environmental computer space.

-—- Relocates Mail Processing Center currently located on the
third floor to allow for the consolidation of tax-related
matters.

12th Floor -- Revenue will retain the same amount of sqguare
footage.



—- Expands the Data Processing Programmer and Analyst area.

In conclusion, the Department of Revenue has attempted to improve
the security of tax documents and tax information, to enhance
convenience to the public, to emphasize taxpayer assistance, to
improve management effectiveness, and to eliminate over-crowding
in the bureaus and divisions when preparing floorplans for the
utilization of space in the State Office Building.



Attachment I

Current Proposed Net
Current Square Square Increase or
Division/Bureau Location Footage Footage Decrease
ist Floor
Division of Vehicles
Mgt. Section 3rd 2,200 2,200 -
T &R 3rd 6,700 7,100 + 400
Dealer Licensing 3rd 800 900 + 100
MCIB 3rd 4,000 4,000 -
Driver Control 3rd 7,200 7,200 —-———
Driver License Mgt. 3rd 1,000 1,000 -—-
Field Services Bureau 503 3,500 3,100 - 400
2nd Floor
Office of Secretary 2nd 1,950 1,950 —-———
Planning and Research 2nd 4,000 4,000 -—
Legal Services 2nd 2,750 3,550 + 800
Personnel 2nd 2,200 2,600 + 400
Information Center 2nd 900 1,400 + 500
Division of Operations
Records Services 2nd 16,000 16,000 -
Quality Control 2nd 6,600 7,800 + 800
Microfilm Section 2nd 1,500 1,600 + 100
Data Processing
Data Entry 2nd 3,200 4,000 + 800
Word Processing 2nd 1,600 1,600 -
Production S-Up 2nd 1,200 1,500 + 300
3rd Floor
Division of Taxation
Sales and Excise 3rd & CP 5,385 6,600 + 1,265
Income and Inh.
Indiv. Inc. 3rd 7,725 8,600 + 875
W/H Tax 10th 3,000 3,000 —
Inh. Tax 12th 1,800 2,000 + 200

Taxpaver Assistance 3rd 600 1,200 + 600



Business and Job
Dev. Assistance

Audit Services 503

Division of Operations
Records Services

Taxpayer Reg. 5th
File Room 2nd, 3rd, 503

Alcoholic Beverage

Control JT

5th Floor

Property Valuation 5th

Budget Section 5th

Mineral Tax Bureau CP

i0th Floor

Stockroom and Office

Services 3rd

1ith Floor

Office Services Section
Mail Processing 3rd

Computer Room 2nd

i12th Floor

Data Processing

Prog. and Analysts i2th

Internal Audit Unit i2th

6,500

2,900
4,400

5,432

8,885
1,400

3,000

3,200

6,980

1,600

7,800

600

1,200

6,600

3,200
5,600

5,600

8,885
1,400

2,900

3,000

6,300

2,000

9,500

900

+ 1,200
+ 100
+ 300
+ 1,200
+ 168
+ 100
- 200
- 680
+ 400
+ 1,700
+ 300



i

.
ll

|
|
[ ]

e s = i —

Driver Control Bureau
7,200#

o

- @ @ Y- X

Titles & Registration Bureau

' ® a 8 o .
2 %007 . R :
(6,700)
8 ® -
1
Field Services !
# Burea 8 °
‘3,000ﬁl i
, . (3,500 e g
Lo | peater b Gy b Bt SN BV
ownedl > Licensing! - g T . P P :
Adanl;tratlon o : , : : » ~
2,200 2,200) 900 : 1 !
o 0 L TR R S
h }l N KN
.i| & a8 . e e B el i @ - @ - O - e ® - e B - .-
:D
[} ] "9 [ 1 ©
ORrATmIC GCALLD 2

F!t R S T F L 00OR P L AMN




SEme e L
Word Processing Production Data Ent;y Section
Sectio Set— 4,000 .
@ H600§ 1,500% (3,200) ’
(1600) (1,200)
N
3 B : i " . ) - 8, 8
q ) bbb eeiitadto
Microfilm Reco; iezer\nces
F ' Section . 8 S au‘ e 8 \E/"\ P NN N /\?,\/u'/ - 8- a- s 8
16007 16,0004 A . :
| e e ality Control
E & (],500) (16,000) 'tA‘ I J e QuBu):e}ayu
r = B e | 2. -8 ] ! ‘lZl 7] g O:_Gé ; . B B .
I A he 7,8004
} -X . & (6,600)
8 3 B & 8- 2 2 ? E" £ 53, E . ee B e e -l . =
. : . . . N W l/r -~
— , T - 23 s
8 8 Legal Serwices . f—-.ﬁ . FRETS B
. _ 3550# N . 'E bl : T
: ‘(2,750)-“ | . ' Plan :mg & Res arc 8 8 | Personnel
. - S—; o -8B 8 é §a a - 9 - .
' l : Secretary . . A& P
L Revenue ' = 2,600 .
: l | 1 1 | (2,200)
1,950% V T =
(1,950)
: kS
’ . i'_ :
QRAPHIC SCALE :b
SECOND f L OOR P L AN



A
§ e R ey
n T
. Division of Alcoholic
2 = Beverage Cont}ol
£ ’ . a- 5,6009, @ ]
e e o T (5,432)
= = o
S~ 3 g ~
O 43 50 ;) .
8 g 8 &)\; @ o < - 8 L] [ 8
IS n oo PR By it o
A 5SS NS VNS rites o .
S T RESTROM L RESTROX) -6 :
8 8 & ‘O:D % a A NPT N I PalN / (4,400)
o o ord [ N,
83l 3 = T |
-t ) O DA . @
R - S e i L7 (< NORTH . o °
E A ) Taxpayer Assistanchg s’ ‘”'5 &',_{J MECHANICAL
! = 1w 12007 17 e - ROOM |
o : Lo 00 g gi=ta_n - .
. s & o X
s . Sales & Excise j .-3 qé - i
S il T Bureau . » .
\d ¥ 8 ot o &
(5,335) 2 80— Individual Income Tax : Audit Services Bureau
e — el FY ] ) s - a | ® % ] a
B T AYXATIO ' (7,725) (6,500)

e 9 b [ 1]
O@arril ELAaE

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

.



N () WEP P ¢ =S [ PP ) 5 W g

o

. ot : ¢ .
) S AP SR SN S
L} . N . !
L]

. i ] : H s - < e i
| . o P Sy H 1 .
E ﬁ:é;: ! S : =pr
. 3 a <] @ X . & B e @ e @en o- )

DIVISI N OF . : Mineral Tax Bureau L . Qe e v o—
PROPERTY VALUATION 8,885 (8,885, ST Fotvrll DN

Tt

-
— o

=I3

(1,400)

e

s s T

L

Budget Section
1,400%

w_'—-—.'.-
e 9o @ 0

FIFTH FLOOR PLAN

XL RK ]

e —— ] L I A T R R e = it Sat s S TE Y C RN T

" onamemmeEmeen Ee €0« t o rae - el 4 0N e G b ) 11 6% O SOYD /I STGD Or o v e

ety . . e mon s



Stockroom & ‘
Office Services|

.o

-—

.o

Pl

a4

? @

DRABC BCoLE

TENTH

o oo

Y
T

‘. ol
ST NIRRT

i
ﬁ
1
!
_
¢




Office Services Section

6,3007

(6,980)

Computer Room

aes ta

o ® o
DALLeE @SB

FLOOR

C R TSSO T @i, o e o Qe

L bz e g o i+




g 4 gy ¥ S S

< . “ o

e o
o B s e ek

(600)

Internal Audit

9004

DATA-PROCESSHi
SERVICES |
“BYREAU

9,500#
(7,800)

-L‘\__m“‘- W—
- i. o 1 ®© 0
QRAPFHIC BOME

HOR T W
v

TWELFTH FLOOR PLAM

sy e T eC s ara eI DI e RN DER Tt 7 0c s 2t UL B et e g



..5as Legislative Research Depariment 4/17/86
. KONSAS PUBLIC BRORDCASTING COMMISSION

ACTIVITY BOV. REC. GENATE  HGUSE 60V, REC. KPBC REC.  SENATE  HOUSE

Fy 1986  FY 1886 FY 1886 FY 1587 FY 1987  FY 1987 FY 1987

Operating Srant— X00D {Bunker Hill) $225, 080 $2235, 008 $225, 200 4178, 022 $273, 002 178, oze

Dperating Brants— KTl (Toseka), 375,000 375,000 375,088 375,000 375,800 375,008 375,000
XPTS (Wichita), KCPT (Kamsas City)

Replacement Eguipment 39,588 39,502 8,500 39,502 181,752 39,58@¢ 39,502
KONZ-FM (Pierceviile) Comstruction Bremt 50,890 50,008 50,200 ¢ 7,193
KANZ-F¥ Operating Grant 2 8 ? 2 14,051 ) ?
KTWl Construction Grant 199, 318 @ 8 2 @ 2
KHEC (Hutchiﬁson) Construction Brant 2 @ 8 2 95,258 @
Hansas Rssociatiow for Post Secondary Se.0ee 50,908 S8, 000 5%, 000 60,000 50,008 SO,e@@
Educational Television (HAPSET)

Rdministration 2,500 2,500 2,508 2,500 4,783 2,508 2,389

TOTAL $941,310 $797,250 $742,800  $645,000  $842,397 $789,060 $545,002



ZARA PER A5
O e e CR
oo at ke T
S ..t."‘ F
COR I B e e

\\\\l///&'

| FLETCHER BELL

COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

April 18, 1986

The Honorable August Bogina, Chairman
Senate Ways and Means Committee

State Capitol, Room 123 S

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Senator Bogina:

Two major provisions of House Bill No. 2661 require the
Insurance Department to merit rate surcharge assessments paid by
health care providers and require insurers providing
professional 1liability coverage to a licensed health care
provider in this state to report to the Insurance Department any
written or oral claim or action for medical malpractice. Such
reports are to be filed on forms prescribed by the Commissioner
of Insurance within 30 days of the insurer's receipt of notice
for such claim and are to include information about the
provider's insurance coverage as well as dates indicating when
the alleged malpractice occurred, when the occurrence was
reported to the insurer and when any legal action was
initiated. The legislation further requires the insurer, at the
request of the Department, to supply additional information
regarding the claim including names of all defendants involved
in the claim, the name of the institution where the alleged
malpractice occurred, the diagnosis for which treatment was
rendered, the patient's condition, and summaries of the
treatment provided and of the principal injury leading to the
claim.

These added responsibilities give rise to the need for two
additional clerical positions to be funded from the Health Care
Stabilization Fund. These positions consist of one new Clerk
III position and one new Data Entry Operator II position. The
Clerk III position would be responsible for coordinating and
assembling data needed to implement a system to merit rate
surcharge payments that would include such information as the

STATE OF KANSAS ® 420 S.W. 9TH ] TOPEKA 66612-1678 [ ] 913-296-3071



The Honorable August Bogina
April 18, 1986
Page 2

number, size and frequency of claimg paid for every health care
provider since the inception of the Health Care Stabilization
Fund. Additionally, this position would be responsible for
receiving all medical malpractice claims reported by insurers,
establishing a file for each reported claim, and contacting
insyrers to obtain additional c¢laim information as needed.
Based on the number of closed claims reported by insurers in
past years, it appears this legislation will require the
Insurance Department to maintain records for a significantly
larger number of claims than maintained previously. To date,
the Insurance Department has maintained records only for those
claims in which a ©petition has ©been filed in court.
Responsibilities assigned to the Data Entry Operator II position
would include entering all data relating to reported claims into
the Department's computer system and generating needed reports.

Indicated below are the estimated salaries and wages and related
other operating expenditures for these positions which would be
paid from the Health Care Stabilization Fund. Authorization to
fill these positions is being requested to be included in this
vear's Omnibus Bill should this legislation be signed into law.

Salaries and Wages

Clerk TIIT $14,272
Data Entry Operator II 13,619
Total Salaries and Wages $27,891

Other Operating Expenditures

Communications $ 1,226
Utilities 116
Office Supplies 1,248
Capital Outlay 5,956
Total Other Operating Expenditures 8,546

Total Estimated Expenditures $36,437

It should be noted the request contained in our FY 1987 budget
submission for five new positions to assist in the



The Honorable August Bogina
hpril 18, 1986
Page 3

administration of the Health Care Stabilization Fund was based
entirely on our present workload and did not take into
consideration the additional responsibilities that House Bill
No. 2661 imposes on the Insurance Department. If approved,
these two new positions would be filled only when the resulting
workload justifies the need for additional personnel.

_Additionally, I would like to bring to your attention two other
bills that would have a significant effect on the Insurance
Department should they be passed out of committee during the
cleanup session and enacted into law. House Bill No. 2958 would
accelerate payments made from the Workers' Compensation Fund
(WCF) by allowing an administrative law Jjudge to approve
awards for medical and temporary total disability compensation
at a preliminary hearing. In addition, this bill would nullify
the defense currently utilized by the WCF regarding the issue
of knowledge. Under this proposal, a doctor's knowledge of
impairment would be imputed to the employer thereby relieving
him from 1liability for the payment of compensation. The
acceleration and processing of these additional payments would
necessitate one new part-time Policy Examiner I (.7 FTE)
position and one new Secretary I position. Estimated
expenditures for these positions total $39,099, of which $33,104
is for salaries and wages and $5,995 is for other operating
expenditures. These expenditures would be paid from the
Workers' Compensation Fund.

Enactment of Senate Bill No. 729 would regquire the Insurance
Department to promulgate statistical plans to obtain uniform
statistical information from all insurers. Developing and
maintaining such plans, as well as receiving, recording and
summarizing all statistical data would create the need for three
new positions. These positions would consist of one new Policy
Examiner III position, a Computer Operator II position and a
Clerk III position. Estimated expenditures for these positions
amount to $86,099, of which $63,359 is for salaries and wages
and $22,740 is for other operating expenditures. These
expenditures would be paid from the state general fund.

Should House Bill No. 2958 and Senate Bill No. 729 be enacted
into law, I am requesting that appropriate funding be made



The Honorable August Bogina
April 18, 1986
Page 4

available in the Omnibus Bill to allow the Insurance Department
to £ill those needed positions.

Your consideration in these matters are appreciated. If you
have any questions regarding this request, please do not

hesitate to contact me.

- Very truly yours,

Commissioner of Insurance

FB:bf
rn0107



&a te 0/ sJI“L nias

&afe C)or/oorah'on C)om mission

JOHN CARLIN Governor

MICHAEL LENNEN Chairman .

WMARGALEE WRISHT Commissioner Fourth Floor. State Office Bidg.
KEITH R. HENLEY Comrmussioner

JUDITH A McCONNELL Execunve Secretary Pnh. §13 296-3355

BRIAN J. MOLINE Genera! Counsel TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1571

April 18, 1986

The Honorable August "Gus" Bogina
Chairman, Senate Committee on Ways & Means
Room 123-South, Statehouse

The Honorable William W. Bunten

Chairman, House Committee on Ways & Means
Room 514-South, Statehouse

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Gentlemen:

The Commission respectfully requests consideration of the
following item for inclusion in the Omnibus Bill.

Motor Carrier Safety Assistance
Program (MCSAP)

The Commission requests an expenditure limitation increase on
its Motor Carrier License Fee Fund in the amount of $58,074 in its
FY 1987 approporiations. The request is prompted by a shortfall in
the level of federal fund support budgeted for the Commission's
MCSAP efforts. The overall mission of the MCSAP is to promote safe
travel through significant reduction of commerical vehicle
accidents and all types of hazardous incidents occuring on public

highways. While several state agencies participate (in varying
degrees) in the program, the Kansas Highway Patrol is designated as
the lead and coordinating agency. As such, the Patrol is

responsible for the majority of the MCSAP inspection efforts in
Kansas and bears responsibility for (among other things) filing of
federal grant applications, submission of the state enforcement
plan, and for determinations regarding the level of federal funding
support of the participating agencies. While the MCSAP is funded
under an 80/20 federal/state cost-sharing ratio, the Commission's
reimbursement has been considerably less than 80 percent as part of
a negotiated agreement reached by all state agencies choosing to
participate in the program. In other words, the Commission's level
of federal fund support was never intended to meet total program

S. e i

& 4-21-8



Letter
April 18, 1986
Page 2

expenditures associated with its pariticipation in the MCSAP. No
additional personnel were added as a result of the Commission's
decision to participate in MCSAP; instead, the work assignments of
staff (specifically, two Special Investigators) were adjusted in an
effort to significantly enhance the Commission's commitment to
conducting motor carrier inspections and management audits. The
Commission staff perform safety inspections, hazardous materials
inspections, and inspections of vehicles carrying hazardous wastes
and radio-active materials under its existing legislative
authority. Commission resource requirements consist primarily of
salaries and training for inspectors and related expenditures.

Oon April 1l1lth, the Commission was notified by the Highway
patrol that federal funding of the Kansas MCSAP had been reduced by
$200,000 in the current fiscal vyear. Superintendent Cantwell
notes, in part, "This action has caused a considerable fiscal
hardship on the Patrol, and it is respectfully requested that the
Kansas Corporation Commission submit a request to the Legislature
to increase the 'Expenditure Limits' of your Fee Fund so that the
Patrol would not be obligated to reimburse approximately $58,000."
The Commission wishes to accomodate the Patrol in this request as
is evidenced in our subsequent request for Omnibus Bill
consideration. Consequently., the Commission requests an
expenditure limitation increase on its Motor Carrier License Fee
Fund and a corresponding decrease in the MCSAP federal fund as
follows.

FUND FY1987
Motor Carrier License Fee Fund $58,074
Motor Carrier Safety Assistance

Program-federal fund (58,074)

Thank you for your attention to these matters. If you reguire
additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely:
- )

¢ N
Juodith McConnell

cc: Jan Johnson, Division of Budget
Gloria Timmer, Kansas Legislative «
Research Department





